SiRUSAHA’

EREThE T 5% FHRERS
INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

F(HE PARTS LIST

74° SMARIRBRLE]
ce &‘ KAULIN MFG. CO. UTD.



CONTENTS Bl R

MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(1).....ucivviiieiieiiieeiin HERHAE(D. o 1
MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2)...ccevuiiiineiiieaiineennnnn. MEAEHEAED) 2
MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-4NEEDLE........ #4# A& vg 4t554% ................3
MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS............coevviiieeiinaeannn. BEMM. 4
MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM........................ T EMEABEAR. 5
ONE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM............. By 37 W SR I EE Sy AR 6
UPPER KNIFE * CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM.... L4171 & k2] 4t Be$n#Ak............ 7
LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM.............ccoeveinnnnnn. TAMREEMEME. . 8
FEED DRIVING MECHANISM............ccociiiiiiiiieiinn B REEESAE. 9
FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM.................... EeE SR Y S 10
LUBRICATING MECHANISM.........couoviiniinennee BT 11
DEIRCTLY DRIVING TYPE MINI-SERVO MOTOR C.SET....... AR B 12
TABLE. ..ottt AR 13
SUPPORTING BLOCK MECHANISM.......................... BB MM 14
" AW1" DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)................... SR RA B -AW (RIFEM).......... 15
" AW2" DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)................... BHXGE)VRA B 0-AW2 (EFEMH)... 16
THREAD STAND . ... ..ottt BRBRER i, 17
DOBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM. ........ 7B F: Y SO 18
ATTACHMENT BOX.....ouiiniiii i A B 19
ACCESSORIES. .. ..ottt B A e 20
SELECT DEVICE (02-T1) ...vooiiiiieeee e, BFBHAO2-TD- B 21
SELECT DEVICE (01-T2) ....ovviiiiie e, BAFEA(O1-T2)-BE ..., 22
SELECT DEVICE (S) ...veniiiteee e EERMOS)-FET o 23
SELECT DEVICE (01-DS)-452.460................cevivueaenn FF B (01-DS)-452.460 K K. 24
SELECT DEVICE(O2R).......ociiuieeiiiiie e, BAFE M (O2R)-FAK B 4E. ... 25
SELECT DEVICE(O2H) ........oueiiiiieiiieiiee e, B R O2H)- B F/HFRRE. .. 26
SELECT DEVICE(02RH) .........ccccoviiiiaiiiiieaaiie e, #AF R (02RH)- IRk B4k 48 F ... 27
SELECT DEVICE (02-T2) ..uveeeiieeiieeeeie e BFBCA02-T2) -BEAE ..o 28
SELECT DEVICE (FEED DOG).............uoivieiieeienan, BFERAEFE) o 29
SELECT DEVICE (AK)........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeieeieieienn. EFERAMA(AK)-A B304 ... 30
SELECT DEVICE (AK PRESSER FOOT)....................... BB (AK)-FF .o 31
AK DUST-COLLECTING EQUIPMENT (SELECT DEVICE)......AK & 2% & GRIFRM). ... 32
SELECT DEVICE (MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-SNEEDLE). . 1% 4% Bt. ff (1% é%#&#% L.
SELECT DEVICE (01-DS)-470.480.......c...ccevvuuieeeeane, #AF A (01-DS)-470.480 7k .. 34
SELECT DEVICE (02-4120)........vviiiiiiieieiieieieee EIF B (02-4LXX)-F %22 4F..... 35

STITCH LENGTH SPECIFICATION.............coooiiiinini. SFEE AR o M 1






MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1) H AR 1

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description o pA Req.
1 07400101 Crank Chamber Cover......................... wWEhE EE 1
2 07400102 Crank Chamber Cover Gasket................ WEEEA 1
3 07400103 Screw(11/64-40X10.5)....cccvviiiiiiiinnn. R 5
4 07400104 Screw(M12-1.75X9)....oiiiiiiiiiiin VR 2
5 07400105 O-RiNG.conviiiiiiiii e, ORI ..o, 2
6 07400106 Oil Sight Top Window......................... BB 2
7 07400107 Screw (9/64-40X10.8).....covviiiiiniianin.n. VR 20
8 07400108 Top Cover (Middle)............ccoeveinnnn.... EECP) 1
9 07400109 Screw (11/64-40X6.5)......ccccvviiiiiinn.n. BRER 2
10 07400110 NUL. o e, BEPE 2
11 07400111 Screw (9/64-40X5.6)....c.cvviiiiiiiiiiinnnn. BRE 4
12 07400112 Top Cover (Middle) Spring.................... FEMEEZ. 1
13 07400113 NUt. .o BEME 2
14 07400114 Top Cover (Middle) Hinge..................... EEIE. 1
15 07400115 Screw (9/64-40X6).......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiininn. VR 7
16 07400116 Top Cover (Front)............cccovvineninenen. EE@ED .o 1
17 07400117 Plug Screw (M12-1.75X7)....ccviiiainnnen. W ERA 1
18 07400118 Top Cover (Front) Gasket...................... EEHEFGED .o 1
19 07400119 Machine Frame................................. AR, 1
20 07400120 Screw (5/16-24X32)...ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiianns VR 3
21 07400121 WaSHET . ...iviiiiiieiee e B 3
22 07400122 Machine Frame End Cover Gasket........... Br R i 1
23 07400123 Machine Frame End Cover.................... AHB ZE i, 1
24 07400124 O-Ring.......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, ORBMBIR......ooeee. 1
25 07400125 Screw (3/8-24X8)...ceveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiean, VR 1
26 07400126 Plug Screw M14-1X4).....ccovviininnnnnn. W ERAA 2
27 07400127 Screw (1/4-28X32.5).cciciiiiiiiiiiiiininnn. BRA 2
28 07400128 Washer.........ooooiiiiiiiii i, R 3
29 07400129 Crank Chamber Cover Oil Shield............ LR EIER . 1
30 07400130 Sewing Head Oil Defense..................... LT HER ... 1
31 07400131 Sewing Head Key.........ocvvevniviiniinnnn.. PE AR ... 2
32 07400132 Screw (9/64-40X8)....ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiian, R 2
33 07400133 Sewing Head............oooeiiiiiiiiiiin... BIA i, 1
34 07400134 Screw (1/4-28X20)....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. VR 1
35 07400135 Pin....ooo FEEE ., 1
36 07400136 Knife Driving Connection Oil Guard........ A 1
37 07400137 Knife Driving Connection Felt............... TR 1
38 07400138 Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod Oil Guard...... A] & By i 34K ............... 1






MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1) He A HEAR(1) 1

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
39 07400139 Seal. e R 2
40 07400140 NUL. oo e, B . 2
41 07400141 Sewing Head Cover(Left)..................... PR E (L) 1
43 07400143 Oil Guide Wire.......coovviviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn, LR R ... 1
44 07400144 Frame Chip Guard Washer..................... SREBETHEA ... 1
45 07400145 Frame Chip Guard............................. A A . 1
46 07400146 Frame Chip Guard Spring..................... AR ERE . 1
47 07400147 Screw (M5-0.8X8.5).ucviiiiiiiiiiiinniinn. VR o, 1
48 07400148 Sewing Head Cover (Front)................... BOATE e, 1
49 07400149 Oil Seal Plug........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiine, W 1
50 07400150 Screw (9/64-40X7)...ooiiniieiiiiiiiaan VR 2
51 07400151 Emblem...........ooooiiiiiiii BRI 1
52 07400152 Emblem........ccooooiiiiiiii BRI i, 1
53 07400153 Seal Gasket...........ccveiuiineiiiniiininnn, WA 1
55 07400155 O-RiNG....viiiiiiiiiii e ORMME................. 2
56 07400156 Screw (M8-1.25X5.5) . cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannns BRA 2
57 07400157 (0001 7> SR BIEME. 1
58 07400158 Screw (M4-0.7X30)....cviiiiiiiiiinneaannnn. VR 2
59 07400159 Retaining Ring............c.oooeviiiiiininn. FoB ., 1
60 07400160 Retaining Ring...............coooveviiiiiinn. FoIR ., 1
61 07400161 MOtOr COVEL.....ouvnieinieeieeieeeeeee s ESEe 3 5 S 1
62 07400162 Screw (M4-0.7X12)..uiveeiiiiiiiiiiiniiiinnnnn, R 2
63 07400163 Washer.......ooooviiiiiii R 4
64 07400164 Rivet. ..o L 2 2
65 07400165 Warning Sticker.............ooooveveiiiiiinnnnn. T T 1
66 07400166 Warning StCKer.............oooviueieiininnn.n S T T 1
67 07400167 COVET ..t ITRBHEE 1

68 07400168 Screw (M4-0.7X8)...ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiii.. R 2






MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (2)

Ref.

o

W W W W W W W W W N N NN NN N NN = = = e e e
0 N N R WD = O 0O 0NN PR WD = O 0NN RN O

Parts
No.
07400201
07400202
07400203
07400204
07400205
07400206
07400207
07400208
07400209
07400210
07400211
07400212
07400214
07400215
07400216
07400217
07400218
07400220
07400221
07400222
07400223
07400224
07400225
07400226
07400227
07400228
07400229
07400230
07400231
07400232
07400233
07400234
07400235
07400236
07400237
07400238

Description

Cylinder Frame.....................coceiint.
Sewing Head Oil Defense
Alignment Pin
Knock Pin......................
Screw(3/8-24X6)
Seal Gasket.....................
Cylinder Frame Cover (Front)
Screw (9/64-40X8)...ccvviviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.n
Oil Gauge.......coevvvvvennnnn
Screw (M22-1.5X4.5)..cccvviiiiiiiniiiinie,
Seal Gasket.....................
Cylinder Frame Cover (Left)
Model Plate....................
Folder..........c.ccooiiiiiiinin.
Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper)
Seal Gasket.....................
Screw (1/8-44X8)....vviiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiaannn,
Dust Defender (Upper)
Screw (3/32-56X1.8)..ccvvvieeiiiiiiiiinnnn.
Dust Defender (Lower)

Looper Cover Spring Support
Screw (11/64-40X4).....cccoiiiiiiiiiiinn.n
Looper Cover Spring
Screw (9/64-40X5)....coviiiiiiiiiiaea

Lopper Cover

Screw (9/64-40X5.7) .. coviiiii i,
Chain-off Cutting Knife
Chain-off Cutting Knife Guard
Screw (M4-0.7X4.5)...ceiviieiiiiniiiinnnn.
Screw (M4-0.7X5.7)..oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.
Looper Thread Guide Wire
Screw (9/64-40X10).....cccovviiiiiiiiinns

A AR (2)

o 4
EREEE.-T S
Bl FEAR ...
TGS

OBMIBIR.........
O AMIBHR.........



R )W) I
M) X0 f




MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-4NEEDLE

Ref.

o

B W LW LW W LW LW LW LW LW W NN NN = e e e e
S O 0 9 N Lt A WD = O O 0 9O B A WD = O VW K 3O Bt A WD~ O

Parts
No.
07400301
07400302
07400303
07400304
07400305
07400306
07400307
07400308
07400309
07400310
07400311
07400312
07400313
07400314
07400315
07400316
07400317
07400318
07400319
07400320
07400321
07400322
07400323
07400324
07400325
07400326
07400327
07400328
07400329
07400330
07400331
07400332
07400333
07400334
07400335
07400336
07400337
07400338
07400339
07400340

Description b pA

Thread Guide Plate..............cc.oevveeenn B i,
Screw (11/64-40X7.8)...c.oviviiiiiinnnnnn.. BEA
Thread Eyelet Bushing......................... WEILEE. ...
Thread Eyelet.........cocovviviiniininiinann.., WHIL.
Thread Pipe (LONE)........ccvuevneieinennnn. WEEE(R). oo
Spring Retainer................................. TR B
Felt. ., BEH
SPriNg Cap......ouveeeeeiiiiei e, AL ..
Thread Guide Plate Support................... 8L 2848 X34 ...
Screw (11/64-40XT7)....oovviniiiiiiiiiiinnn.. VR
Thread Tension SUPPOrt.............cecvvevn... LS. ...
Thread Tension Support Bracket............. LERIR I B TR F R
Screw (7/32-32X9.5) .o, VR
Screw (3/32-56X3.1)..cciiiiiiiiiiiiin, BREE
Tension Release Shaft Spring................. TR AR ...
Tension Release Shaft.......................... TR FER .
SPriNg Cap......cvovvireiieiieiieiieeieeieein, FEA LR L
Tension Spring Disc Support.................. TR TR EAREE ...
Looper Thread Tension Spring................ F A &5k A& ...
Top Cover Thread Tension Spring............ B Xk S
Needle Thread Tension Spring................ SRR K.
Tension Release Pin Bushing.................. TR BRIGEEE ...
Thread Tension Disc........................... SRR
Thread Tension Disc Eyelet................... TR AR B .
Tension PoSt.............ccccoveiieiiieiiinnn.n, TR AR
Tension Release Pin............................ TR ERIEE ...
SP Device * Complete C. Set.................. SHeagEy M. ...
Oil CUp Lip..eveeveeeeeiie e, B AR AL
Hinge Pin.........oooeviiiiiiiiiiiiien ERERIEAE. ...
SPEelt. ..o SPRHEE.....c....
SPFelt Stay........ocvvvnireiniieiieieeieiainin SP BBt XA .........
OilWicK.....oooii i D2
SP CONtaiNeT. .. ..ovueveincniiiareineieenannn. B MG
SP Container SUpport...............cc.evneen. B ik AR B T R
Screw (9/64-40X4.6)......ccoviiiiiiiininn, VR
Thread Take-up Eyelet Holder................ G
Thread Take-up Eyelet......................... PR
Screw (1/8-44X5)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, VR
Looper Thread Take-up Guide................ T 4 4HiRERATHELE ...
Screw (1/8-44X4.3)...cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiannn, VR

W AR AR -9 £ N8R

..... 1

..... 1
..... 1
..... 4

..... 4



R )W) I
M) X0 f




MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-4NEEDLE W43 M M- 41 5S4

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
41 07400341 Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Front)....... T A EAREEAE.
42 07400342 Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet(Rear)........ T A S AREEAE .
43 07400343 Thread Guide C.Set (4 Needle)............... 58 22 20(W & 75 42)..........
44 07400344 Eyelet Supporting Plate........................ EARAT B A
45 07400345 Looper Thread Guard.......................... TABEE.
46 07400346 Top Cover Thread Pipe......................... R E R R R R
47 07400347 Looper Thread Guide Wire (Upper)......... TAHHREREBE. ...
48 07400348 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder Bracket.... 478 h Bl € Z&.................
49 07400349 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin.................. FTER o
50 07400350 Screw (1/8-44X2)...uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns BRE
51 07400351 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder......... 3742 R Bl & & ...............
52 07400352 Screw (3/32-56X6.2)...c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiin, R
53 07400353 Needle Thread Guide Wire.................... LES YL S
54 07400354 Head Cover Thread Eyelet..................... Eara®dagIl..... .
55 07400355 Screw (1/8-44X4.4).....oovviiiiiiinannn. BRE
56 07400356 Needle Thread Eyelet Holder.................. SHERBERARIE .
57 07400357 Screw (11/64-40X13)....civiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.n. BRA
58 07400358 Needle Thread Eyelet.......................... EI KL
59 07400359 Stitch Unlocker Mounting Bracket........... WA .
60 07400360 Screw (M2.3-0.4X3)...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiann BRE
61 07400361 Screw (1/8-44X5.9)..cvvviiiiiiiiiiiiin, BRE
62 07400362 Stitch Unlocking Spring........................ WHRTE
63 07400363 Stitch Unlocking Spring Holder............... AR F AR
64 07400364 Screw (1/8-44X6.4)...ccccvviviiiiiiininn.n. BRE
65 07400365 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)..covuviiiiiiiiiiiiinninen BRE
66 07400366 Screw (1/8-44X5.7)..cvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnannn. BRE
67 07400367 Screw (1/8-44X2.7)..vvvuiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. BRE
68 07400368 Stitch Unlocking Holder....................... BB o
69 07400369 Thread Pipe (Short)...........coovviveinnnnn WA E ()i
70 07400370 Screw (M4-0.7X6)......cueniiininiiiianenen. BRER
71 07400371 Top Cover Thread Pipe C.Set................. LAfisRi@& S 5m .
72 07400372 Looper Thread Guard C.Set.................... FTAsBRERA.
73 07400373 Thread Pipe C.Set (Short)...........ccc......... W& EF MR ...............
74 07400374 Thread Pipe C.Set (Long)...........ccccceunne. WA ().
75 07400375 Needle Thread Eyelet C.Set................... SHERBER AR, ...
83 07400383 Thread Eyelet.............coooiiiiiiiiiiiii WAL F R ) e

84 07400384 Thread Eyelet...........c.cocooiiiiia WEREERK)






MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS

Parts
No.
07400405
07400406
07400407
07400408
07400409
07400410
07400412
07400413
07400414
07400415
07400416
07400417
07400418
07400419
07400420
07400421
07400422
07400423
07400424
07400425
07400426
07400427
07400428
07400429
07400430

BB 4
Description oo P4 Req.
Main Shaft Bushing (Rear).................... EMEER). 1
Main Shaft Bushing (Front).................... EFEEE(AT) e 1
Plastic Pipe.........c.coviuiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, B e, 1
Oil Wick (Laced Wire)..........c.covvevennnnn. TG 1
Knife Driving Lever Bushing (Rear)........ &8 7 #4A E(#8).......... 1
Knife Driving Lever Bushing (Front)........ 1% By 7] b 4R B (AT).......... 1
Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger Bushing... 37 #a & E . .............. 1
Oil WicK. ..o, TR 1
Screw (11/64-40X6.4)........cccooevenenn.... BRE 1
Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing........ LERERARE . 1
Bushing Ring..............ccoovvviiiiniinnn... L U 1
Presser Bar Bushing............................ PR e, 1
Needle Bar Bushing(Upper).................. HEEE(E) 1
Needle Bar Bushing(Lower).................. HEEE(F) . 1
Looper Driving Lever Shaft Bushing........ TAsESEE......... 1
Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing (Front)........ F 4 4134736 £ % (A7)....1
Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing (Rear)........ T 4 HEAR BB R (1R)....1
Feed Bar Eccentric Pin Bushing.............. EH AR EE... ]
Oil Seal......oooviviiii e, WE L, 3
Oil Seal.....coooviiiiii e, WAL 2
Needle Bar Bushing(Upper)Lid............... SHEEEME.L 1
GasKet......oviriieieiiieee e B 1
SPFEelt....ccoviiiii SPRMEIE.....ceevevennnn, 1
Oil Seal......ooovvviiiiiiiiii e, W3 1
Oil Seal......cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee WAL 1






MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.

o

W W W W W W W W W W N NN NN DN NN == = = = = = = =
O 00 1 &N i A W N = O O 0 N N B W N = O VOV 0 NN NPk WD = O

Parts
No.
07400501
07400502
07400503
07400504
07400505
07400506
07400507
07400508
07400509
07400510
07400511
07400512
07400513
07400514
07400515
07400516
07400517
07400518
07400519
07400520
07400521
07400522
07400523
07400524
07400525
07400526
07400528
07400529
07400530
07400531
07400532
07400533
07400534
07400535
07400536
07400537
07400538
07400539

b E sy AR AR 5
Amt.

Description e pA Req.
Main Shaft............cooovviiiiiiiiiieinnnn, EBh 1
O-TING. .., ORI ..., 2
Looper Thread Take-Up..............c...v..e. JEARAREE DI 1
Top Cover Thread Take-Up................... ARG ARE . 1
Screw (7/32-32X3.6)....ccuiiiiiiiiiiininnn, R 4
Positioning Screw (1/8-44X4)................. PR 2
Collar......oouiviiiieiiie e FHIR o, 1
Screw (11/64-40X6)............... BRE 2
Front and Rear Connecting Sleeve ARSI E ... 1
Screw (M6-1X6)...c.oiviiiiiiiiiiienian, VR 6
COllaT. ... vuiiieiie e b E s R 1
Needle Bar Connecting Link C.Set SHAEEATAL. .. 1
Screw (1/4-28X6.3)..ccvuviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. BRE 6
Pump Driving Gear....................cevnee. WRESE I 1
Screw (1/8-44X6)......cvvvviiiiiiiiiininn... BREK 3
Crankshaft..............cocoviiiiiiiiniiiennns W 1
Needle Bearing..............coeveuiinienann.n.. RETERAR 1
Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod (Right)... L Afi#g B gy 3Eaksbai. ... ... 1
Needle Bearing Retaining Plate............... RET BRI .. 1
Screw (9/64-40X4.8)....c.covvviiiiiiiiiiiann BRE 2
Bearing Sleeve...........cocooeveiuiiieinnnn... BB o 1
Motor Connecting Rod Sleeve................. HEREMRE. 1
Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod SHATAEAF AT ... 1
Screw (3/16-32X14)...ccciiiiiiiiiiiiin, BRE 2
Needle Bearing...............cccooevvveinennnnn. RETEHAR 1
Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod Pin SHEARATIRATHESS ... 1
Screw (7/32-32X4.5) .. cciiiiiiiiiiiinnn. VR 1
Needle Bar Lever.........cocooevivivninnnn.. SHEMA. 1
Screw (M5-0.8X5). v, BREL 4
Needle Clamp C.Set..........coeveenvinennnnnnn. SHEEZA........ 1
Stitch Plate C.Set..........ccouuiiiinneinnnnn.n. SARAL ... 1
Needle Bar Connecting Link.................. SHAEEAT. 1
Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin............. SHAEIEATREAE. ... 2
OIl WiCK. oo, BHAE. ., 2
Screw (1/8-44X5)...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, R 2
Needle Bar Connecting Bracket.............. SPARREEAR 1
Screw (9/64-40X7.4) . ccviviiiiiiiiiiinnn BRE 4
Needle Bar.......c.coooeuiiiiiiiiininii AR 1






MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.

No.
40
41
42
43
44
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

Parts
No. Description gor pA
* Needle Clamp..........cccoevivininininininn.n. 8.
% 07400541 Needle...ooovriiiiiiiiiii i, £ 2 R
% 07400542 ReEtAINer. ...t REr.
07400543 Screw (3/32-56X2.5)..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, VR
* Stitch Plate........uevuneiineiineeiieiineennn, B R .o
* Stitch Plate Tongue..................ccoueun..n HIRE.
07400547 Screw (3/32-56X2)..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin R
07400548 O-TINE. .o, OAMBIE. ............
07400549 O-TINE. .o, OAMBIR............
07400550 Ball Bearing.........ccooovvveinininiiinennnn, REREHAR .
07400551 Ball Bearing...........c.ocovveinininiiinannnn.. REREHAR .
07400552 Seal Plug.......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, R
07400553 COllar........oiviieiieieieee e FHIR
07400554 Retaining Ring..............c...cocoeeiiiinii, E&Rldedx. ...l
07400555 Thrust Ring...........ccooeviiiiniiiiiien, A

* 4B [4ERKER)

b E bR S M AR



BRY]J I A




ONE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM B 7 Wi iR By AR 6

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07400601 Adjusting Screw (M12-1X17).....cccoeen.. .. TR, 1
2 07400602 Lock Nut.......ooooiiiii e, PRIGHEME ..., 1
3 07400603 Presser SPring.........ooeuveeeeueueeieenann.n, FPHTE R e 1
4 07400604 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket.............. PR AT IR AE 2. 1
5 07400605 Screw (11/64-40X10.3)....cvvivinniiiinnnnn.. R 1
6 07400606 Presser Foot Adjusting Screw................. L e B 1
7 07400607 Connecting Bracket Cushion.................. WA 1
8 07400608 Presser Bar Guide.............ccoooeviinnn. PR 1
9 07400609 Lock Nut.....ooooiiiiiii e, PRIGIRME ..o 1
10 07400610 AdJUSHNG NUL. - veeoee e BRI |
11 07400611 Screw (M6-1X8)...cvieeiiiiiiiiiieaiee, VR 1
12 07400612 Presser Bar..........cocevveeiiiiiiiieiiiin, FTPIPIEAT oo, 1
13 % 07400613 One Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set............. Bipdp Ba........ 1
14 % 07400614 One Side Cut Presser Foot..................... BT 1
15 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)...cccevvvviiiniiinnnnnnne. BRE& 1
16 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment............... TG RHBH......... 1
17 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link............ LSRR EAT ... 2
18 07400618 Link Pin..........ooiiiiii ATRESE . 4
19 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiis VR 4
20 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever................... A EREBARIT. ... 1
21 % 07400621 Top Cover Thread Hook....................... AR (K)o 1
22 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)...ccviiiiiiiiiiian... VR 1
23 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever... E 84262 BR B 447 ...... 1
24 % 07400624 Top Cover Thread Carrier..................... AR 4R 1
25 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, VR 2
26 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)............. TRREIER () e 1
27 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)............... 3B R (£).oooona... 1
28 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X1.5)..cciiiiiiiiiiiin BRE 4
29 % 07400629 Lower Knife..........cccoovveviniiiiiiiinn. TYITR i 1
30 % 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp............................ TAR KMo, 1
31 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5). i cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn, BRA 1
32 07400632 Yielding Section Spring........................ PRI ETE .. 1
33 % 07400633 Yielding Section...........cocvvvviniininennnn. TPELSHBARE oo 1
34 07400634 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket C.Set....... TP EAR RS R ]
35 % 07400635 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. FPEAIFAR(L) . oo 1
36 % 07400636 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)............ FPEIFAR(E) . oo 1
37 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)..ccviiiiiiiiiiiian. BRA 1
38 07400638 Spring Plate Holder............................. BERABERIE. ..o, 1
39 07400639 Chip Guard..........ccoviviiniiiiiieiieiin, MAGER 1

* HSRBHA [ SERA K]



BRY]J I A




ONE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref.

No.
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Parts

No.
07400640
07400641
07400642
07400643
07400644
07400645
07400646
07400647
07400648
07400649
07400650

Description
Chip Guard Spring............cooeeveiieinnnne.

Screw (1/8-44X3.4)..cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiainnn,
Presser Foot Guide (Right).....................
Screw (M5-0.8X12)..uuuniiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn.
Presser Foot Guide (Left)......................
Screw (M5-0.8X14) ...,
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set................
Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set..............

Screw (3/32-56X4.3)...cciiiiiiiiiiiiin

B g g 6

Amt.
% 4 Reg.
MAGHEARE. ... 1
L 1
PR EAE () 1
BRE 1
AR AR (L) 1
BRAR 2
EARAE 4) S (K).......... 1
LERag ) 4ten(sE).......... 1
FEE ., 1
B, 1
BRER o, 1



60

D)
WHbILUYSY




UPPER KNIFE @* CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref. Parts

No.  No.

1 07400701
2 07400702
3 07400703
4 07400704
5 07400705
6 07400530
7 07400707
8 07400708
9 07400709
10 07400710
11 07400711
12 07400712
13 07400713
14 07400714
15 07400715
16 07400716
17 07400717
18 07400718
19 07400719
20 07400720
21 % 07400721
22 07400722
23 07400723
24 07400724
25 07400725
26 07400726
27 07400727
28 07400728
29 07400729
30 07400730
31 07400731
32 07400732
33 07400733
34 07400734
35 07400735
36 07400736
37 07400737
38 07400738
39 07400739

Amt.
Description e pA Req.
Needle Thread Take-up........................ AR 1
Screw (3/16-32X4) ..o, BRA 2
Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Large).............. 30 B 7- FEARAR(KR).......... 1
Screw (7/32-32X12) i, R 1
Stop Plunger Segment pin..................... FEAPIAESE .o 1
Screw (M5-0.8X5). v PR 1
Stop Plunger Segment.......................... EEE L E U 1
NUL e L = 1
Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger.............. EEEL L BRI 1
Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link (Long)........ 7 i 7+ A8 42 247 (&).... 1
Screw (9/64-40X6.1)...ccovvviieiiiiiiiiinnn. VR 2
Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link (Short)....... 37 iy 7F A 42247 (42).... 1
Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Small)............. 39 A AL 1
Screw (7/32-32X6). ..o BREL 1
Presser Bar Lifter Lever........................ FERPILAT o, 1
Carrier Hook Driving Rod (Left)............. L AREREEEN R e 1
Screw (9/64-40X10).......cciviviiiiiiinnn.. VR 2
NUL. e, e = 1
Rod Ball (Left)....ooovuiniiiiiiiiiieiennn. 1REp R ER(E)............ 2
NUL e R 2
Carrier Hook Sleeve Lever.................... RME. .o, 1
Screw(9/64-40X9)....ooiviiiiiii i R 1
Bracket.......oouvvvinieiiniieieieiiieieiei, FERBEZE . .....oooe 1
Knife Driving Lever...................c........ Lo IR AR 1
Steady Washer............ccocovviuiiiniiinninnn, ARRHE .. 1

Knife Driving Connection Ball(Right)

Knife Driving Connection(Right)............

Screw (M3.5-0.6X14)........ccccvvnnn.

Nut (Left-handed Screw).................
Knife Driving Connecting Rod...............
NUt...oooii
Knife Driving Connection (Left)..............
Knife Holder Bracket C. Set...................
Carrier/Hook Driving Sleeve..................
Knife Holder Shank Support..................

Screw (9/64-40X8)...cccovvviiiinninn.

Knife Holder Spring..............cooeevinnnnn.
Knife Holder Guide Collar.....................

Screw (9/64-40X9)........coviiiiint.

* HLFRHA 1 [ SERE K]

IR EAstEEEE T

L 1R R ER(E). ..

L3 71 Be gy ik AT (F).... 1
BEAR 4
BEME 1
L ReE iR AR ]
BB 1
L in T ER ik AR (L), ]
B R ERA. ...
LARSRER B E. ... 1
LB R E XA ]
R 2
AR ERR......... 1
TAEME . i 1
BEAR 1



60

D)
WHbILUYSY




SPREADER MECHANISM R LA HEGHE T
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
40 07400740 Knife Holder Shank............................ LT B R AR 1
41 07400741 Screw (3/32-56X3.8)..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, VR 1
42 07400742 Knife Support.........coooveviiiiiiiiin Ly AR 1
43 07400743 Screw (3/32-56X1.2)..cciiiiiiiiiineiiiiin., VR 1
44 S 07400744 Upper Knife.........cooooiviiiiiiiiinin. YR 1
45 07400745 Knife Holder...................oooiiiil. EATRBERE. ... 1
46 07400746 Screw (3/32-56X7)..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian R 2
47 07400747 Screw (1/4-40X6)....cccceiiiiiiiiiiniiin. VR o, 1
48 07400748 Carrier/Hook Driving Rod C. (Left)......... L ERAREES AT AL ..., 1
49 07400749 Knife Driving Connection (Right) C. Set... L3771 {4& 81 45434 ) 4. ... 1
50 07400750 Knife Driving Connection (Left) C. Set..... Lin 71 4&Epid 2542 £)4..... 1
51 07400751 Knife Holder Guide Collar C. Set............ TTEM. i 1
53 07400753 Knife Holder Guide Collar..................... TTEFE i 1
54 07400754 Knife Holder Guide Collar Bushing(Top)........ TG EAE(LE)............ 1
55 07400755 Knife Holder Guide Collar Bushing(Under)......77 € JE4AE(F)......on..... 1
56 07400556 Oil Seal.......oooviiiiiiiiii e, WAL 1
57 07400557 Screw (M3.5-0.6X8)....vvoooeeeeseesoee . B (— ) 2
58 07400558 Screw (M3.5-0.6X6).......ccccevinninniiinnnnn PR (—F )i 1
59 07400759 Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger C.Set...... 6P HpEhsa ... 1
60 07400760 Knife Holder C.Set...............ccoovviiinnn EARBEEEA............ 1
61 07400761 Knife Holder Guide Collar C.Set.............. TIEMEBM. 1
62 07400851 Washer.......coooiiiiiii e, R 4

* FLBHA 1 [ 4ERAE]



AT

w;m:ry;)“!
—X

)/




LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.

o

W W W W LW W W W W N NN NN N N N DN DN =R e e e e e e
0 N N U AW = O V0O 0 NN N R WD = O O 0 0NN R WD = O

Parts
No.
07400801
07400802
07400803
07400804
07400805
07400728
07400807
07400808
07400729
07400810
07400811
07400812
07400813
07400814
07400815
07400816
07400817
07400818
07400819
07400820
07400821
07400822
07400823
07400730
07400731
07400826
07400827
07400828
07400829
07400830
07400831
07400832
07400833
07400107
07400835
07400836
07400837
07400838

Amt.
Description e pA Req.
Looper Driving Crank Pin..................... T 4 4tEegy WA dEaN. ... 1
Screw (9/64-40X16.3)......cccvviiiiiinnnnnn. BRA 1
Roll Pin for Main Shaft........................ TEEH 1
Looper Lever Driving Rod C. Set............ T ASEESITA. ... 1
Looper Lever Driving Rod Ball............... T ASEEEATIR. ... 1
Screw (M3.5-0.6X14)...cccoviiviiiiiiinnn, R 6
Looper Lever Driving Rod..................... TAHEEEATF . 1
WaShET. .. ..veiiiiiei e A 1
Nut (Left-handed Screw)...............o....... L 2
Retaining Ring....................coooiini, FOER ., 2
Looper Lever Driving Rod Pin............... T 4) &t BE B AT 4 4 1
Screw (1/8-44X5)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, BRE 1
COllar. ... FHIR o, 2
Screw (11/64-40X5.8)...ccviiviiniiniiiiinnnn. BRE 2
Looper Lever Shaft............................. T A SAEAR R 1
O-TING. .o, ORMIBFIR. ..., 1
Screw (7/32-32X18) i, BRA 1
LoOper LeVer......ccovuuiiniiniieiniineininnn, TASHEAE 1
Looper Driving Connection Rod C. Set...... F 4 4B By A7 40......... 1
Looper Driving Connection(Upper)......... T A4 ERS) EAT(L). ... 1
Pin. ..o FEEH . 1
Looper Driving Connection Ball(Upper).... F 4) 1 BE 8y A7 3k (L)....1
NUL. e BEME 1
Looper Driving Connecting Rod............. T A HEREEER ... ]
NUL. e e = P 1
Looper Driving Connection(Lower)......... T A HEESIEAA(T)....... 1
Looper Driving Connection Ball(Lower)... T 4) $tEESh 423K (TF). ...... 1
NUL e L P 1
Steady Fork...........cocooiiiiiiiiiii, - 2D U 1
Screw (M3.5-0.6X8)...uccviviiniiniiininnnnn, BRA 1
Looper Rocker Shaft........................... TAEEATR. 1
Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve.................. T ASAEAABER ... 1
Washer........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e B 1
Screw (9/64-40X10.8).....ovvveeiviiiiinnnnn. BRE 1
Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve Guide........... TAHHEFHMER T ... 1
Screw (3/16-32X8)..cueeiiiieiiiiiiiiinnnnn, R 1
COllAr. . ... T A SRR ... 1
Screw(11/64-40X13)...ccevivviiiiniinnnnnn... BRE 1

T 4 SRR E AR 8



AT

w;m:ry;)“!
—X

)/




LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.

No.
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

Parts
No. Description
07400839 Looper Holder...............coooiiiiiiiiin.
07400840 Screw (11/64-40X8.3).....ciuiieiiinnennnn
07400841 Packing.........coooiiiiiii
07400842 Adjusting Screw(9/64-40X8.2)...............
% 07400843 Looper......c.ooooiiiiiiiii
07400844 Screw (9/64-40X4.9).....ccooeiiiiiiiiiiit,
% 07400845 Needle Guard(Front)...........................
07400846 Screw (29/256-48X3)..cceuiiniiiiiiiinnan..
07400847 Screw (3/32-56X3.6)....ccieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiini.
07400848 Looper Driving Connection(Upper) C. Set.......
07400849 Looper Driving Connection(Lower) C. Set......
07400850 SPACET. ...t
07400851 Washer........cooooiiiiiii
07400852 Looper C.Set......ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
07400853 Looper Holder C.Set..................cooouee.
07400854 Collar C.Set.......ovuviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeas
07400855 Looper C.Set......coovvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn,
07400856 Looper Holder C.Set...............coooooeenie

* HEERMA 1 [ 4ERMEE]

T 4] 41 EE B M 4R

i EA

L
FE IR
TARER A ..

R
R
T AL A b4,

....... 1

T A EAAMEA. ]

RRGE RIE S



®

16

38

40

@I— L)
7/

37




FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

Ref. Parts

No.  No.

1 07400901
2 07400902
3 07400903
4 07400904
5 07400225
6 07400729
7 07400907
8 07400731
9 07400909
10 07400728
11 07400911
12 07400829
13 07400830
14 07400851
15 07400915
16 07400916
17 07400917
19 07400919
20 07400920
21 07400921
22 07400128
23 07400828
24 07400924
25 07400925
26 07400926
27 07400927
28 07400928
29 07400929
30 07400930
31 07400931
32 07400932
33 07400933
34 07400934
35 07400935
36 07400936
37 07400937
38 07400938
39 07400939
40 07400940

Description

%A ELEE By A M 9

2 A Req.

Feed Lift Eccentric C. Set................... Eec g Nl o I O N |
Feed Lift Connection (Upper).............. WA AP EAR( ). 1
Screw (11/64-40X16)......ccevvviiinnnnnn.... VR 4
Feed Lift Eccentric Ball..................... B AP IR S IR 1
Screw (11/64-40X4)....ccvvviiiiiiinnnn.n. R 4
Nut (Left-handed Screw).........coovvveninnn.. B 2
Feed Drive Eccentric Connecting Rod...... ## LSy 47 ... 2
NUL. e L = 2
Feed Lift Connection (Lower)............... EAF AR EAT . 1
Screw (M3.5-0.6X14)...ccccovvivinnnnni..n. BEEA 4
Feed Lift Connection Ball................... R PR IR AT IR 1
Steady Fork...........coooviiiiiiiiiin, - -2 GO 1
Screw (M3.5-0.6X8)....cuvciviniininiinnnnn. BRE 1
Washer.......coooviviiiiiiiiiieeiie, B 4
Screw (M5-0.8X6)...ucevnviniiniiniinininnn. BREK 1
Feed Drive Eccentric C. Set................. Eeg s N R I . S |
Feed Drive Eccentric Ball................... e A R N O = S |
Feed Drive Connection(Lower)............. A LR IEAT(F)....... 1
Feed Drive Connection Ball................ wH LB g AT IR ... ]
Steady Washer.........................coo AR 1
Washer.......coooiiiiiiiiie Ei) - S 1
NUC. oo R 1
O-TINE. .o ORMBIR. ... 1
Feed Drive Shaft...............ccoeeuiinn... WAt ALEEE .. 1
Feed Drive/Looper Avoid Lever............ AEE o, 1
Feed Drive Shaft Bushing................... W ARG MER ... 1
Screw (3/16-32X9.1)..cciiiiiiiiiiinn... VR 1
Screw (3/16-32X6)...ccceviviieiiiniininnnn.. VR 1
Looper Avoid Connecting Rod C. Set..... T AstiRAFa. 1
Screw (7/32-32X10).....cvvieiiiiiiiinnnn. L & 2
Looper Avoid Connecting Rod Bushing..... F 4 éHE47# 5. .. ....... 2

Needle Bearing..............c..cooeeiinninne.
Looper Avoid Connecting Rod.............
Looper Avoid Adjusting Nut................
Feed Lift Connection(Upper) C. Set.......
Feed Lift Connection(Lower) C. Set.......
Feed Drive Eccentric(Upper) C. Set........
Feed Drive Eccentric(Lower) C. Set.......
Feed Drive Eccentric(Upper)...............

T A S AT RIEA ... 1
FERIREE 1
At AP AR EAT ().
WA AL FR I EAT (T4
wA AR ()4, ..
R AR (T
FEA AR RS L).. .

S T Wy VI Gy VY



10




FEED DRIVING MECHANISM %R B3 Bp AR 10
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07401001 Feed Bar C. Set.......cccoovviviineiniiiaennin, FEAAE R EM............ 1
2 07401002 Main Feed Bar........oovveiiiiiniiiiinan.n, FEHALBERE . .......... 1
3 07401003 Differential Feed Bar............ccovvuenenn.. EEBEAARR)E ... ]
4 07401004 Feed Bar Plate...............ccccceevueiiinnnin EHAEZER ............ 2
5 07401005 Screw (11/64-40X18.7).......c.ccoveeevunnnnnn. BEAE 4
6 07401006 Screw (11/64-40X7).........couveeeeineeennnnn, BRAE 1
7 % 07401007 Differential Feed Dog...............c..oeve... AR o, 1
8 % 07401008 Main Feed DOZ.........ccovviiniiieainnn.. BIBEE . 1
9 07400302 Screw (11/64-40X7.8).....ccvveiiiieeiinnnn, BRHA e, 2
10 % 07401010 Needle Guard(Rear)............cccoovevininnnn. EPE(B). 1
11 07401011 Screw (1/8-44X4.8)......vvviieiiiiiiiannn, BRHA e, 1
12 07401012 Feed Bar Eccentric Pin..........cccoceoein... FER AR SAE . 1
13 07400508 Screw (11/64-40X6)......ccceiveeiniinnn, BRH e, 1
14 07401014 O-TING. ..o, ORMMBIR. ... 1
16 07401016 Feed Bar Slide BIOCK.......covveeeeininenenn. HEREE . 1
17 07401017 Feed Rocker Link Bushing.................... FEHAERER 3
18 07401018 Screw (7/32-32X6.5)....ccvuiiiieeiiie, BRHE e, 2
19 07401019 Main Feed Bar Driving Link.................. F A LB TR EEE AT 1
20 07401020 Feed Rocker Link Pin...........ccooovevina... FER ARG 2
21 07401021 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link.......... B AL E T EEAT... 1
22 07401022 Screw (7/32-32X5). v BEAA 1
23 07401023 Feed RoCKer...........ccovveiiiiieiieiinn. BH AR 1
24 07401024 Differential Feed Bar Driving Link Slider........ EHEALE R ERHTAR. .1
25 07401025 Screw (7/32-32X4.6)....ccuviiiiiiiiin . BRHA e, 1
26 07401026 Differential Feed Adjusting Link............. Z B E kR IAT. ... ]
27 07401027 Screw (11/64-40X6.6).....c....cevvveeuneeinn.. BEH e, 1
28 07401028 Differential Feed Adjusting Lever............ ZF At LR AR ... ]
29 07400924 O-TINE. .ot ORMMBE..........oc...... 2
30 07401030 Feed Rocker Shaft.........coveeeveneninenin... FEHAEATR 1
31 07400836 Screw (3/16-32X8)...cceviiniiiiiiieeiinn, BEHA e, 2
32 07401032 Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing................... WHAEATMER ... 1
33 07400929 Screw (3/16-32X6)...ccccvveiiiieiiiiaanann.. BRHE e, 2
34 07401034 Feed Rocker Link......coovvevinniniiiinnin... EAAAEAR AT L 1
35 07401035 Screw (7/32-32X10.5).....ouviiiieeiiiieinn BEHE e, 1
36 07401036 Feed Adjusting Nut.....................oooueie WA R R ]
37 07401037 Differential Feed Adjusting Lever (Middle)...... £ % #t LA G AR (F).... 1
38 07401038 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial Gasket..... £ $##t LAMEEEEHA ... 1

* FEBHA 1 [ 4ERAE]



10




FEED DRIVING MECHANISM A LR B A

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
39 07401039 Differential Feed Adjusting Dial.............. EHEat AR AR
40 07400132 Screw (9/64-40X8)....c..oovviiiieiiiiaaninnnn, BEAR
41 07401041 Spacer (Fiber)........ccoeviininiiiiinannn, R (B
42 07401042 Corrugated Washer................coeevnennnn, AR
43 07401043 Differential Feed Operating Lever............ = Sy # B3R E4F. ...
44 07401044 Screw (M3-0.5X2.6)...cccccovueiinaannnnnnn. BRHE
45 07401045 NUL. e, BEAE
46 07401046 Screw (1/8-44X5)..ueeiuieiiiiieainieaennnn. BEAR
47 07401047 Screw (1/8-44X4.7)...ccuuieeeeiieeeiiee, BEER
48 07401048 O-TING. .o, ORMMBE . ....coeeov.
50 07400208 Screw (9/64-40X8)......ccceeiviiiiiinaiiinnn BRER ol
51 07401051 Main Feed Dog C.Set............ccc.ovune.... B fg R

52 07401052 O-ring.....covviiiiiiiiiiii ORI oo,






LUBRICATING MECHANISM 5 HAR 11

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description EEN 3 Req.
1 07401101 Crank Chamber Oil Gauge Unit.............. AR 1
2 07401102 Oil Height Indicator.................coevnennen. WEIE T, 1
3 07401103 Oil Receiver (Rear)........covveeeeniinnnn..n. WEHEREE). 1
4 07401104 Ol WiCK. ..., D2 R 1
5 07400139 Washer......o.oovieiiiiiiie e, R 1
6 07401106 Take-up Oil Defense Plate..................... TR HR oo, 1
7 07401107 Pump Housing Cover (Rear) Unit............ B IR 1
8 07401108 Screw (9/64-40X10.3).cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn., BRE 6
9 07401109 Filter Condenser............ocuveieiineninnnn. WIS 1
10 07401110 Pump C. Set.....coviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei, AR, 1
11 07401111 Pump Housing...........c.coevveiniineineinnnn. TR e 1
12 07401112 Pump Gear Shaft (Short)...................... MAREIHRGR) . 2
13 07401113 Pump Gear Shaft (Long)...................... WREI(R) . 1
14 07401114 Oil Pump Gear............ccooeueenineinannn... WARE® . 4
15 07401115 Pump Driven Gear..................ccovvenn.n. WRMEBE I 1
16 07401116 Screw (11/64-40X5).....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins BREA 2
19 07401119 Thread Take-up Oil Defense Unit............ TG EER (D) 1
20 07401120 Screw (11/64-40X10.5).....ccvviiviiinnnnn..... BEE o, 2
21 07401121 Pump Housing Cover (Front) Unit........... B BB (AT) .o 1
22 07401122 Screw (M10-1.5X6.1). ... BEE o, 1
23 07401123 Thread Take-up Oil Defense Unit............ ITRGHER (K)o 1
24 07400111 Screw (9/64-40X5.60)....cccvinniiiiiiiiinnnn. BRE o, 1
25 07401125 Washer........coooiiiiiiiiiiiee e, R 1
26 07401126 Oil Receiver (Front)............ccovevvvininnn.. WEHEREAT). e 1
28 07401128 Rubber Bushing.............c....cceeivuneeii, MBEE o, 1
29 07401129 Oil Filter Screen Rubber Seal................. Bk B AR IR ]
30 07401130 Oil Filter Screen...........oeevvvvueerrennnnnn. B IEE e 1
31 07401131 Oil Reservoir Rubber Seal..................... WMAEE . 1
32 07401132 Oil Reservoir.......ooovviiiiiiiiiiiaaaian, A 1
33 07401133 Screw (M5-0.8X14)...vviviiiiiiiiiiiiiininnn. BREA o, 6
34 07400124 L0 ¥ 13T P ORMME.................. 1
35 07400125 Drain Hole Screw (3/8-24X8)................. BRA 1
36 07401136 Screw (3/16-32X8)..cvvieeiiiiiiiiiiiieee . BREGGUDN) 1
37 07401137 Pump C. Set......cooveeiiiiiiiii, R 1
38 07401138 Ol TUDE. ..o, BEERE 1
39 07401139 Screw (3/16-32X8)...coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns. BEHAGLR). 1
40 07401140 Washer.......ocooviiiiii i, R 3
41 07400150 Screw (9/64-40X7).cceoiiiiiiii i, R 1
43 07401143 Bushing(Front).............ccoevveeeveinnn.. BB 1
44 07401144 Bushing(Rear)............ccooeveiniiiiniinnn. BB 1
45 07401145 Screw (9/64-40X2)...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiainnns, BEE 2
46 07400425 Oil Seal.......oooviiiii WAL 1



12

SN




DEIRCTLY DRIVING TYPE MINI-SERVO MOTOR C.SET

Ref.

o

— e e
A~ W O = O

Parts
No.
07401201
07401202
07401203
07401204
07401206
07401207
07401208
07401209
07401210
07401211
07401212
07401213
07401214

Description
Directly Driving Type Mini-Servo Motor...

15 IR By 1 M AR

i EA

HREABBAREE. ..

Screw M6-1X20).....cveiiiiiiiiiiiineeene . BRA
WaSher........oooviiiiiiiie e, R
Control Box Set.......ccccovviviininiiaiinin, PERIARAL
Control BoX.......ooovuiviiiiiiiiiiieiiii, FERIAR
SEATTET. .. ee ettt A2
WOOd SCIEW.....ovviiiieiiieei e RIBE i,
Pitman..........ccoviueeiiiiiieieiiieieeinn, SRR AT
Handwheel...........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiinainn, FAEW .
Screw(MS5-0.8X6). ..o VR
MOtOr COVET .. ..vninineineieieieeaeneenas BiEEE
Screw(M4-0.7X4) et KRG
Mini-Servo Motor C.Set....................... MBS



13

DOO7RAU5HE

O 10/06/30

| BAL/UNIT
| PFRRTAZE /DIFFERENCE: 42
| DOO7R-T1-1070&RE (L):1070/ZE
(| DoO7R-T1RE (L):1200/EE8
| EEEIRASEOCER 6 1R L0 0 o
{ Y - Al ~— ©
O
< (s o]
~—
AN
0
AT# oS !og
79 _ 0/
&
LeeyT
- §'697
(@)
~
%
~ o Lase
%Mﬂww
7 Loog
LA WA l.ﬂ Nmﬂ _%A 9.A oy
w m Al — %
<C a)



TABLE
Ref.
No.

Parts
No.
07401301

Description
DOO7R Table

R AR ]

v g
1=

B4



14




SUPPORTING BLOCK MECHANISM B & TR A

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07401401 Retaining Ring.............coovviveviiniinannn FOIR e,
2 07401402 NUt oo, L = T
3 07401403 Presser Foot Lifter Connecter................. FEIPMPEESA .
4 07401404 Presser Foot Lifter Connecting Lever(S).... 3637 #pikdE b (V...
5 07401405 Presser Foot Lifter Connecting Lever(L).... #4637 i3 F (K)..........
6 07401406 Presser Foot Lifter Switch Lever............. RV R R
7 07401407 Fix Solenoid Plate...............cc.cocvvnnnn.. TBEBERE. o
8 07401408 Center SIEEVE. .. ..oeeereiiiiiieeeeeeiiiiinnn, FOOSHE
9 07401409 FiX PiN..occiiiiieiie e PIESARES ..
10 07401410 Screw(M5-0.8X14)...vvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, BRE
11 07401411 PP V. ................. BN BRAR......ccoiiiiii
12 07401412 Screw(M5-0.8X10).....covviiniiiiniininnnnnn, BEEE
13 07401413 Supporting BIocK..........ccoovviiieiineiann... BERBRIE. o,
14 07400151 Emblem.......cccoovuiiiiiiiiiieeieieeee, BERR e,
15 07401415 Center Bracket...............cccoeeeiueinein... PO
16 07401416 Screw(3/16-32X3.5). .., BRE
17 07400164 RiVet. . oo, BPET . i,
18 07401418 Solenoid C.Set.....cccovvvvviiiiiinn.. WHEEARAL .
19 07401419 Screw(M6-1X16) ..., BEE o,
21 07401421 Solenoid.............oooo, TR
22 07401422 NUt oo, WEHEBYEEE .
23 07401423 SPIING. ..ot EALBEERE
24 07401424 JOINt. ... T T B
25 07401425 Terminal..........cooevevieiniiiiiiia, b ORI
26 07401426 Relay Line.........cocoovvuiiiiiiieiieieinnn. EEELD I L
27 07401427 Rubber COVer..........ccoovviiiiniiiiiinannnn BB,
28 07401428 Solenoid C.Set..........covvueeeiineiieinnnnn.. TR






" AW1" DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

Ref.

\OOO\IO\UIL»JI\)»—“Z
o

B W W LW W W LW W W LW W N N DN D N NN N DN /= == s = = = = =
S O 0 N9 N R WD = O 0V 0 NN WD = O VO 0NN R WD = O

Parts

No.
07401501
07401502A
07401503A
07401505
07401506A
07401507
07401508
07401509
07401510
07401511
07401512
07401513
07401514
07401515
07401517
07401518
07401519
07401520
07401521
07401522
07401523
07401524
07401525
07401526
07401527A
07401528
07401529
07401530
07401531
07401532
07401533
07401534
07401535
07401536
07401537
07401538A
07401539A
07401540

Description o pA Req.
AW Clear System...........c.oeeveviveenennnnn. 8 N1 ORI 1
AW Tube System.............ccoeeveeueennnn.. RIRE L. 1
Connect Tube.........oevviviiiiiiiiieiiiinn, BB 1
WO0Od SCIEW.....iveiiiiieiieeieieeieen, RIBER 4
TUDC. ..o ee e JRE (K)o 1
Bracket.......oevuiiiiiiiieiieeeeie e, FEH 1
WOoOd SCIEW....vviiiiiieiiiieeiea. REEE 4
Solenoid Valve...........ccooeiiiiiiiiiia., TAE 1
COUPIET...vieiei e WERIESA 1
Screw (M3-0.5X24). ..o, B 2
TUDE. .. SR e 1
Pneumatic Regulator........................... FURAM S o 1
COUPIET.....vniiii e, IR 1
GAUZE. ...eveieiie e RAER i, 1
Fixed RING. ..ot BB 1
Bracket........covvvevniniiniiiiiiiiieieienins FEB o, 1
Screw Ring......ooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieian BRI o 1
Screw (M5-0.8X9)...ovviviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, BRER . 2
Bracket.......ocoviveiiiiiiieieieieeeeean FEB 1
Spring Washer.................c.coeeiiieinnio B 2
NUL. e = 2
COUPIET....vieiieie e, BHEIA . 1
WaSher......oooviiiiiiie e, R 2
Spring Washer............ocooevviviiniiniinn BRI 2
Clear Pipe......covvvveiniiiiiiiiieieiieeenen, BB e 1
Bag. ..o AR 1
Fixed RING.......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen BIR i 2
Bracket........ccovviuiiiiiiiiiieeeieeee FER 1
WaSHET. .. oviieiiei e B 1
Wave Washer............cc..coeeueeiiieeiinnnnn WORER 1
Connecting Rod............cccooiivveiiininn.n AR 1
Screw (M5-0.8X16)....cuvveeiniiniiiinnnnnnn, BRER . 3
Pin .o FEEE o, 1
Connecting Rod Pin............................ WATHESE. . 1
Screw (M5-0.8X14).....cciviiiiiiiiinininn, BRER 2
Speed CONNECHOT. .. .....coveeerenernenennian, FARBEIA. o 1
Dust-Collecting Equipment.................... BRM .. 1

SMERBA B m-AW] (B8RS 15






"AWI1" DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

Ref.

No.
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Parts
No.
07401541
07401542
07401543
07401544
07401545
07401546
07401547
07401548
07401549
07401550

Description
Electromagnetic Valve C.Set..................

Spring Washer.............cooviiiiiiiiiiinnn,
Screw (M4-0.7X3.5).ccccuiieiiiiiiiininan,

Tube (Blue) ....covvviiiiii i

SMEXRA B -AW] (288E) 15

Amt.
o 4 Req.
ARTRERM. 1
i R 1
VR 1
Bl E oo 2
BB o, 1
I E 1
R AR, 2
BEIRER 1

A% (E)(6mmX60in)........ 1
R IE(CV-250). ... 5



16




" AW2" DEVICE C.SET (SELECT DEVICE)

Ref.

)

[N T NG T N S S e e T T e S W Uy Sy Y
N = O O 00 N N AW N = O

Parts
No.
07401601
07401602
07401603
07401604
07401605
07401606
07401607
07401502
07401527A
07401530
07401531
07401532
07401533
07401534
07401535
07401536
07401537
07401618
07401547
07401548
07401621A
07401550

Description o P4

AW Case Set........oevininiiiiiiiiiian, RIRAGEL ..o
AT Case.....o.oviviniiiiii i, BIBAT e
Electric Wire.........ooveiniuiiniieinaienainnnn BIREE o,
Clear TUDC. .......oveieeieiaieeeeen, 8 - S
PIUG. ... BT,
CASC. ..o eeeee et HBEYE.
Stable Strap..........cocveviiiieeiiinann.n, R i,
AW Tube System...........cceevevneiuneennnnn, BIRE M.
Clear Pipe........oovveuiiiiiiiiiiiieein, BB e
Bracket.........ooooviuiiiiiiiiiiie, FoR
WaSher......oooeniii i R
Wave Washer..............ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiinn, BORER
Connecting Rod...........ccoveieiiiiinn. AT,
Screw (M5-0.8X16).....cccviviiiiianin.. L
Pin FEEE .
Connecting Rod Pin................c........... ATIEAN .
Screw (M5-0.8X14)..c..vviviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. VR
Screw (1/8PTXT) i, VR
Washer.......coooiveiniiiiiieee e, R
WaShET. ... .o BERER ...
Clear Pipe C.Set.........cccovvvueiiiineiinnnn RIGEM.
THES. +e ettt e, REF(CV-250)..........

F3 AR RA G -AW2 (EFEE)

16



o
fi

7
i
ik
il

f
0

s

0
W

f
&

D
o
e
i
o
(o

N o
s
L0000
IARRIT S

i

\oeKx
NS
N

&

To]

.”.”:
)
5
0al

000N
)
:«e,
i

i
oy
0,
s

Y

7

(PYEH7555%) BHE(E |28
(AR

HE1F29

17

A5
7K
[
s
B

x
o

e

O
AN
o)

M

O
i
i

(X




THREAD STAND BRM

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07401701 Column Pipe (LOWET)...........cvvveinennnn.n TFARAE
2 07401702 Column Pipe Connecter..............o..... BRAEIEI .,
3 07401703 Column Pipe(Upper)........c..oeueveevenennn... A
4 07401704 Thread Guide Holder (Large)................. RIBERATE R BE............
5 07401705 Thread Guide Holder (Small)................. NBAEAT B R ...
6 07401706 Screw (M4-0.7X11.9)....cccoviiiiiiiiiiiin. BRE
7 07401707 NUL. ., R
8 07401708 Screw (M4-0.7X24.6)...c.cvvniiiiiniinninnn.. BRE
9 07401709 Thread Guide Arm.............cccoviunneeeenn. WAL R
10 07401710 Spool Stand (3 Spool Type)................... RIE{UE: 3 5 E
11 07401711 Thread Hanger (3 Spools Type)............... RIEUEE S S
12 07401712 Column Pipe Connecter....................... 8843 ...
13 07401713 Screw (M6-1X16.8)....cccevviiiiiiiiinn.... BRE
14 07401714 NUL. e BRI
15 07401715 Screw (M5-0.8X16.8)....cuvnveiiiieinnnann. BR&
16 07401716 NUL. e e BRI .
17 07401717 Spring Washer............cccoeviiiiiniinninn.n BRI
18 07401718 Column Cap.......ocoeueeiiiieaieiieenane, AEFE e,
19 07401719 WaSher........ovviiiiii e, £y - S
20 07401720 Spring Washer. ...............coeevuueeiiinn.n, TR
21 07401721 SPOOl PNl BB
22 07401722 Thread Guide (6 Spool Type).................. 6 FLBARAT ...
23 07401723 SPOOI Mat....ouiiiieiii i BB
24 07401724 Spool Seat DiSC......uvvuvenieeeeeeeee . BRBRRBE
25 07401725 Spool CUShION.......ovveiveiiiineeneee . BRBRIE R L
26 07401726 Rubber Spool Cushion......................... RIGER BB R JE ...,
28 07401728 Thread Stand............cooveviiinienen R ZR(W S8R,
29 07401729 Thread Stand.............coooovrvvvnnnnnnn.. BRBE(EE B



B2 TR

18

/-

e

4
\f : {\r\C\

— -7 .

J)

.- “IA,yJ
m N —
P IN
%

x Ve

4 ]
AL

g |

N
<
“« N\

=7
3
W A2\

\\\



DOUBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM EYIIT AR 18
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 % 07401801 Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set......... 37 L4a.................. 1
2 % 07401802 Double Side Cut Presser Foot.................. R ZEL i 1
3 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)...cccceviiiiiiinnnnn..n. VR 1
4 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment............... rasEGRBH......... 1
5 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link............ LA stEEEEAT ... 2
6 07400618 Link Pin...........o BRATIEAE .. 4
7 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) . cciiiiiiiiiiiiii PR 4
8 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever................... A EEEBAAATF .. 1
9 07400621 Top Cover Thread Hook....................... L ARERBEL A 1
10 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8).....c.oovviiiiiiiiiiannn. VR 1
11 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever... 842 REE AT .. ... 1
12 07400624 Top Cover Thread Carrier..................... EARERFEAR 1
13 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, VR 2
14 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)............. TR IER () 1
15 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).............. 3P 3= R (£)............. 1
16 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X1.5)..ciiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiana BRA 5
17 07400629 Lower Knife............oooiviiiiiinnnnn. T8I R i, 1
18 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp....................c.oo.. TR 1
19 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5)..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, VR 1
20 07400632 Yielding Section Spring........................ IR ETR . 1
21 % 07401821 Yielding Section..............cccoeueeuniineinn FTPESEBABE .o, 1
22 % 07401822 Presser Foot Tongue..................c.oouu.u. EATAR e 1
23 07401823 Screw (3/32-56X2) .., VR 1
24 % 07401824 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. FPEIFAR(E) oo 1
25 % 07401825 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)............ FPEIFH(AE) e 1
26 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)....c.c.viiiiiiiiiiiiiannn.. VR o, 2
27 07400638 Spring Plate Holder............................. FERBERIE. .., 1
28 07401828 Chip Guard............cooviiiiiiiiieiiain, MAGER o, 1
29 07400640 Chip Guard Spring.................c..coeevven MIAGHER R 1
30 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)..cccveiiiiiiiiiiiieiiins BR& 1
31 % 07401831 Lap Former Guide................c.ccouevnnn.. AR i 1
32 07401832 Screw (3/32-56X3.5)..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, BRA 1
33 07401833 Screw (3/32-56X3.9)....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin. VR 1
34 07401834 Lap Former Guide Support.................... WA e 1
35 07401835 Lap Former Guide Spring..................... UABEZR oo 1
36 07401836 Lap Former Guide Plate (Left)............... A BHEI(E) e 1
37 07401837 Lap Former Guide Plate (Right).............. LA BEPE) e 1
38 07400218 Screw (1/8-44X8)...oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn... VR 8

* FHLBHA 1 [ 4ERAE]



B2 TR

18

/-

e

4
\f : {\r\C\

— -7 .

J)

.- “IA,yJ
m N —
P IN
%

x Ve

4 ]
AL

g |

N
<
“« N\

=7
3
W A2\

\\\



DOBLE SIDE CUT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref.
No.

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

Parts
No.
07401839
07400221
* 07401841
*
07400220
07400217
07400646
07400538
*
07400547
07400649
07400650
07400647
07401852
07401853
07401854

Description

Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper)...........
Screw (3/32-56X2.1).ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns
Main Feed Dog........c..coeviiiiiiiii.
Stitch Plate............cooooiiiiin.
Dust Defender (Upper).........ccc.ceeen....
Seal Gasket........c.ooooiiiiiiiii.
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set.............
Screw (9/64-40X6.4).....ccceiiiiiiiiiii.
Stitch Plate Tongue.........................
Screw (3/32-56X2)...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,

Screw (3/32-56X4.3)....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn
Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set...........
Stitch Plate C.Set.............c.ooooiiinnt.
Lap Former Guide C.Set....................
Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper) C.Set.......

* ESREHH [ SHERK L]

ERZEL R Y 18

oo 4 Req.
FEEM ..o 1
VR 1
IR . 1
LI 1
[0 - =) T 1
Wb ER 1
AR A4t (R).......... 1
BEHR 3
AR E 1
VR 1
I, 1
BRA 1
EARAR 4) 4t (%R).......... 1
SEARAL. ... 1
AT 1
TEERA. ..o 1



19




ATTACHMENT BOX P A & 19
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07401901 Attachment BoX.............ccooviiiiiiniii, S, 1

2 07401902 Hexagonal Wrench C. Set..................... NRARTFE......o 1

3 07401903 Thread TWEeZers..........cvvuivevieeininannnn, £ S 1

4 07401904 Threading Wire...........oovvviinininninnn.n. T . 1

5 07401905 Screwdriver C. Set.........ccoevviviniiininnnn, SREA T 1

6 07401906 Hairbrush..................... R 1

7 07401907 Screwdriver..........oooiiiiiiiii BREA T 1

8 % 07400541 Needle....ooooiiiiiiiiiii B 10
9 % 07400542 Needle....oovieiiiiiii e, BREE i, 5
10 07401910 WIENCh. . ..veiiiee e, T 1
11 07401911 Wrench.......oooviiiiiiii T i 1
12 * Presser Foot Spring Plate C. Set.............. AT (K)o 1
16 07401916 Looper Gauge..........ccuvvueveeneiainannnnnnnn, AetartE AT, 1
17 07401917 Needle Height Gauge........................... s ARSI 1
19 % 07400629 Lower Knife............ccoooiviviiiiiininin.. TYMITR i 1
20 % 07400744 Upper Knife..........cocoeivviiiiiiiienin. ., IR 1
21 07401921 Adjusting Gauge..........c.oceiiiiiiiiiiiinn BT oo 1
22 07401922 TaeS e, RAETR 3
23 07401923 LoOper GaUZES. .. cvvnvneineineieeinainainnannn TAEFITER. ... 1

* EER 1 [ 4ERMEE]



20

Tt |27




ACCESSORIES P+ 48

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07402001 Oller.....oooiiii e T RE e
2 07402002 Funnel.........coooiviiiiiiiiiiiee e, Tk,
3 07402003 Screw C. Set....oviiiiiiieiiiiieiiiia BRER
4 07402004 Washer........cocoiviiiiiiiiiieieeee B
5 07402005 Rubber Cushion...................coooiiii R
6 07402006 Spare Parts BOOK.............c.cccvvnivinnnnnnn, BAFE
7 07402007 Screwdriver..........oooiiiiiii BRAA T
8 07402008 Thread Stand C. Set ......c.oovivevevnennnn. .. BEM(WTESSER). ...
9 07402009 Maching COVET.......uuuuunieeeeeaeaaaeaeeeees, [0 R
10 07402010 Oil. i FEE .
11 07402011 DT . ..t eei e, FEIRF oo,
14 07402014 SCIEWAIIVET. ... eei e ee, BGR T
15 07402015 Screw(3/8-24X32) .. cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiae BR&
16 07402016 WaShET. .. ..ovniiiiei e ) PP
17 07402017 Screw C. Setu..viviiniiiiiiiiiiiieeiieie BR& ...
18 07402018 Supporting Block Rubber Cushion............... PGB R R AL
19 07402019 Supporting Block Rubber Cushion Set............ £ 6 B & & & EB4E44. ...,
25 07402025 Instruction & Maintenance Book............. 1 F A &S Tt ...
27 07402027 Thread Stand C. Set .....covvvvvnvnvnenenn... BB ZRA(RELE)..........



2]

19




SELECT DEVICE(02-T1) EEEMO02-TD-&F 21
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07402101 Tape Holder..........ccuvveneiineinnieenne R B R B 1
2 07402102 Tape Tension Disc Clamp..................... TRAAELI ..o 1
3 07402103 Tape Thread Guard (Rear)..................... WERZZ(TR) i 1
4 07402104 Tape Thread Guard (Front).................... WERZZ(AT) .o 1
5 07870534 Screw (9/647-40X4)................. R 1
6 07402106 Spring Disc Nut...................... TR IR 4
7 07402107 Tape SPring.........oovveveeoeven.. T 2
8 07402108 Tension PoSt..........cooovuennnnnne. G IEEE 3 = S 2
9 07402109(WFO03) Wash.........cccooiviiiiiiiiiiiinin R 2
10 07400302 Screw (11/647-40X7.8)............. VR 2
11 % 07402111 Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02-T1) B BRI . 1
12 07402112 Chip Guard.............ccevvenenn.n. MIABHER oo 1
13 % 07402113 Lower Knife.......................... T i 1
14 07402114 Knife Support..........ccc.coevnennn. A7 D R S 1
15 % 07402115 Presser Foot C. Set.................. FPELL. o 1
16 % 07402116 Yielding Section..................... FPEBEBIE 1
17 07402117 Tape Control Bracket ............coooeeven . BRFIEHRIZE o 1
18 07400320 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring LARERIR AR R 6
19 07402119 Tape Reel C.Set.....ovuivienininaeenee JEBRRELL 1
20 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)............... VR 1
21 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment............... EOHEG R H........ 1
22 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link LSRRG AT 2
23 07400618 Link Pin.......ooooeeeiiiiiiiin, WATHES ..o 4
24 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3)................ VR 4
25 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever................... A SERB AT ... 1
26 07400621 Top Cover Thread Hook EARsRBER L) 1
27 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)................ VR 1
28 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever... L8426 REEAAAT...... 1
29 07400624 Top Cover Thread Carrier..................... EARERIEIR 1
30 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5).....ccccvvennn.... BRA 2
31 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) TR RAER () eeeenn. 1
32 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).............. 7B 3 R (£)............. 1
33 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X1.5)................ VR 5
34 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp................. TR 1
35 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5)....ccceeennn.... R 1
36 07400632 Yielding Section Spring............ 7B R 1
37 % 07401822 Presser Foot Tongue..............c.ooeviuin.n. HATAR i, 1
38 % 07401824 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. FPEIFAR(E) oo 1
39 % 07401825 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) TPEIFH(AE) .o 1

* HLFRHA [ SERE K]



2]

19




SELECT DEVICE(02-T1)

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description

40 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6).....ccevuiiiiiiiiiinn...
41 07400638 Spring Plate Holder.....................c..c....
42 07400640 Chip Guard Spring............coooeviiiiinnnn.
43 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)..ccciuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann,
44 07400740 Knife Holder Shank............................
45 07400741 Screw (3/32-56X3.8)....ciuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaae
46 07400743 Screw (3/32-56X1.2).cc.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn.
47 % 07400744 Upper Knife..........ooooiiiiiin
48 07400745 Knife Holder................ooot.
49 07400746 Screw (3/32-56XT).c.ueiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiinene.
50 07400530 Screw (1/4-40X6).....covvneiieiiiiiiinenn...
51 07400646 Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set................
52 07400647 Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set..............
53 07402153 Tape Holder C.Set..........c.c.ccoviiiiiinn...
54 07402154 Knife Holder C.Set...............c.oooiinn.
55 07400168 Screw (M4-0.7X8)..cccevviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.

* ESREHH 1 [ SR L]

BAFERMO02-TD-&A 21

Amt.
o P4 Req.
BRE 2
BEABEE. ... 1
MIAGHEARRR. ... 1
BRE 1
LB ... 1
BRAR 1
R 1
ET R 1
TARBERE............... 1
BRER e, 2
BRER o, 1
EARAR 4) 4 (K).......... 1
EARAR 4) 4 (%R).......... 1
BB R 1
A RBEREA............ 1
R o, 2



22




SELECT DEVICE(1-T2)
Ref. Parts

No.  No.

1 07402201
2 07402202
3 07402203
4 07402204
5 07402205
6 07402206
7 07402207
8 07402208
9 07402209
10 07402210
11 07402211
12 07402212
13 07402213
14 07402214
15 07402215
16 07402216
17 % 07402217
18 07402218
19 % 07402219
20 % 07402220
21 07402221
22 07400615
23 07400338
24 07400626
25 07400627
26 07400628
27 07400629
28 07400630
29 07400631
30 07400632
31 % 07400633
32 07400637
33 07400638
34 07400640
35 07400641
36 07400144
37 07400146
38 07400147
39 07402239

Description

Tape Reel Support...............
Screw(9/647-40 X 17)uvviiiiiiiiiiiieininnnn,
Rubber Cushion...................
Tape Reel Shaft...................
Nut..ooooviiiiiiiiiiiie
Tape Reel................c.oils
Tape Reel Spring.................
Collar( 10 x16 x 6mm)
Screw(9/647-40 X 7.9)..cveiniiiiiiiiiin
Tape Guide...............ceoeneee.
Screw(M4-0.7 X 5)..ccccennnn....
Frame Chip Guard................

Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)
Tape Reel C.Set..................
Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cccceuvvinniinninnnnn
Screw (1/8-44X5)................
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)

Screw(9/647-40 X 5).eeiiiiii i,
Cushion Block.....................
Chip Guard........................
One Side Cut Presser Foot (01-T2)
Presser Foot C. Set
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)

EFEEAM(01-T2)-AEE 22

i EA

BBAR L

AhAG& E b

FPEIAR(L)....
7 EIFR(A). ...
N

TR R (7).

Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)............... 37 Wi 3 | (£).
Screw(3/32-56X1.5) . c.ciieiiiiiiiiiiin VR
Lower Knife..........ccocvviiiiiiiiinnin. TR ...
Lower Knife Clamp............................ T 71 £ A
Screw (1/8-44X3.5) . .iuiiiieiiiiiiiiin, BRE
Yielding Section Spring........................ I EL 3 1 i 58 S
Yielding Section.................occeeiniinin. TP ESHBh ...
Screw (3/32-56X2.6)....cciiiiiiniiiiiiinn.. VR
Spring Plate Holder.............c..ccvvvnnen.., B R ...
Chip Guard Spring.............cocoevveivnrnnn WA ER R
Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiininn, PR
Frame Chip Guard Washer..................... A EE AR
Frame Chip Guard Spring..................... R EHE...
Screw (M5-0.8X8.5)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiinn.. YEE
Tape Reel Support C.Set...................... AT i N

* HLFRHA [ SERA K]

............ 1



23

@B
I g

w” M«A\ /

&
SONOR
V¥ \
/
/
/

A\

N

2,
ﬁ%ﬁ%;\
I3

%




SELECT DEVICE(S)
Ref. Parts

No.  No.

1 07400319

2 07402302

3 07400630

Description
Top Cover Thread Tension Spring............

Lower Knife Clamp (One Side Cut) .......
Lower Knife Clamp (Double Side Cut)....

BB (S)-HK T

i EA

LGSR IR TR
TR FAR(E )
TR RAR(E )

.......... 6



24

37

40




SELECT DEVICE(01-DS)-452.460 HEAEE M (01-DS)- AR 24

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07870303 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring............ EARBEIR AR 6
2 % 07402402 Presser Foot (01)-452.460...................... BRI H(01)-#4%5 452.460. 1
3 % 07402403 Main Feed Dog (One Side Cut)............... BEFEHEW) . 1
4 % 07402404 Main Feed Dog (Double Side Cut)........... TR (E) 1
5 07402405 Needle...oooiiiiiiii e, B 4
6 07402406 Retainer...............ooooiiiiiiiii i, BB 1
7 % 07402407 Differential Feed Dog..................c....... AR o, 1
8 % 07402408 Presser Foot C. Set ........ocooeiiiiiiiiiiiinn, TR A& ]
9 07402409 One Side Cut Feed Dog C. Set................. BpiAda.. ... 1
10 07402410 Double Side Cut Feed Dog C. Set............ BIpEEA. . ]
11 % 07402411 Lower Knife Clamp............................ T¥ITT R 1
12 % 07402412 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. FRAIFAR(E) o 1
13 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cccceviieniniiinnnnnnn. VR 1
14 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment............... EHsEEG BB RH........0 1
15 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link............ LA EEREEAT. ... 2
16 07400618 Link Pin.........oooooii WATIEAY . 4
17 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) . ..ciiiiiiiiiiiii VR 4
18 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever................... A HBEBAAIT. ..o 1
19 07400621 Top Cover Thread Hook....................... LERRAB A 1
20 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8).....c.ovviiiiiiiiiiinnn.. VR 1
21 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever... E#fié2 32 BEEAEAE. ... 1
22 07400624 Top Cover Thread Carrier..................... EARARIEA 1
23 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)..ueiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, VR 2
24 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)............. TRRPEIER (). 1
25 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).............. 37 iR B R (£)............. 1
26 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X1.5)..cciiniiiiiiiiiiiaanan VR 4
27 07400629 Lower Knife............cooooioiiiiint TFTYITTR i, 1
28 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) . ciiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn, VR 1
29 07400632 Yielding Section Spring........................ TPESHB R . 1
30 % 07400633 Yielding Section..............c..cccoevueennnn, FPESEBIBE .o, 1
31 % 07400636 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)............ FPEIFH(A) e 1
32 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)...ccciiiiiiiniiiiiiinn.. VR 1
33 07400638 Spring Plate Holder.............c..ocvvvnnnn., BERBERE oo 1
34 07400639 Chip Guard..............ceevvneiiieeiieeiin, VIAGHER 1
35 07400640 Chip Guard Spring.......................oeevn. MAHERE R 1
36 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, PR 1
37 07400539 Needle Bar...........oooiiiiiiiiiii, AT 1
38 * Needle Clamp.........cccooevininiiiinann... SHEB. 1
39 07400543 Screw (3/32-56X2.5).cccciiiiiiiiiiiia. VR 5

*H SRR 1 [ SHEEMA K ]



24

37

40




SELECT DEVICE(01-DS)-452.460

Ref.

No.
40
41
42
43
44

Parts

No.
07400531
07400646
07400647
07400649
07400650

Description

Screw (3/32-56X4.3)..ccciiiiiiiiiiia

2B (01-DS)- 7k R 24

Amt.
o P4 Req.
e, ... 1
L &G4g 4 4 (R).......... 1
EARAE 4) 4 (%R).......... 1
BB 1
BRAR 1



25




SELECT DEVICE(02R)
Ref. Parts

No.  No.

1 % 07402501
2 % 07401802
3 07400615
4 07400616
5 07400617
6 07400618
7 07400619
8 07400620
9 07400621
10 07400622
11 07400623
12 07400624
13 07400338
14 07400626
15 07400627
16 07400628
17 07400629
18 07400630
19 07400631
20 07400632
21 % 07402521
22 % 07401822
23 07400650
24 % 07401824
25 % 07401825
26 07400637
27 07400638
28 07401828
29 07400640
30 07400641
31 *

32 07400538
33 07400547
34 *

35 % 07401008
36 % 07401010
37 % 07401007
38 07400302
39 07401011

Amt.
Description e pA Req.
Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set......... 8 ddp L. ... 1
Double Side Cut Presser Foot.................. R ZEL i 1
Screw (11/64-40X6.3)...cccceviiiiiiinnnnn..n. VR 1
Carrier/Hook Driving Segment............... rasEGRBH......... 1
Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link............ LA stEEEEAT ... 2
Link Pin...........o BRATIEAE .. 4
Screw (3/32-56X3.3) . cciiiiiiiiiiiiii PR 4
Thread Hook Driving Lever................... A EEEBAAATF .. 1
Top Cover Thread Hook....................... L ARAR AR L) 1
Screw (9/64-40X6.8).....c.oovviiiiiiiiiiannn. VR 1
Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever... E#fi42 3622 BEEAAAE. ... 1
Top Cover Thread Carrier..................... EARRIEE . 1
Screw (1/8-44X5)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, VR 2
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)............. TR IER () 1
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).............. P W3 A (£)............. 1
Screw(3/32-56X1.5). ..o, BRE 5
Lower Knife....................coooiiin. T8I R i, 1
Lower Knife Clamp..............c.coeeen.n.. TR 1
Screw (1/8-44X3.5)..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, VR 1
Yielding Section Spring........................ PRy L 1
Yielding Section................cccoeeveinnnn, FPELSEBIEE 1
Presser Foot Tongue..................o.oc.u.u. EATAR e, 1
Screw (3/32-56X4.3) ..o VR 1
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. FRAIFAR(E) .o 1
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)............ FPEIFAR(E) o, 1
Screw (3/32-56X2.6).....ciuiiiiiiiiinnn. VR 2
Spring Plate Holder............................. BERBECIE. oo 1
Chip Guard............cooeiviiiiieiiiinn, MAGER o, 1
Chip Guard Spring................ccc.ceeevven MIAGHER R 1
Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiniininns BRA 1
Stitch Plate Tongue............c.coevveienennnnn AR e 1
Screw (9/64-40X6.4).....ccciviviiiiiiiiinn... VR 3
Screw (3/32-56X2)..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii VR 1
Stitch Plate (For Single Cutter Only)......... 4T AR(FR A £47).............. 1
Main Feed Dog (For Single Cutter Only)... % %% (FR A #37)...........1
Needle Guard(Rear)..........c.coovvvvinnnnn.. BHARE(AR) i 1
Differential Feed Dog.....................o... ATIER . 1
Screw (11/64-40X7.8)....ccvvviiiiiiiiiinnnn, VR 2
Screw (1/8-44X4.8)..covvvniiiiiiiiiinnn, VR 1

* FHLFRHA [ SERA K]

4% AL (02R)-FR 4K B 4% 25



25




SELECT DEVICE(02R)
Ref. Parts

No.  No.

40 07400649

41 07400532

42 07400646

43 07400647

44 07401051

# I B (02R)-IRK & 4% 25

Amt.
Description oo P4 Req.
SPACET ...\t R 1
Stitch Plate C.Set (For Single Cutter Only). #H4R 2L (FR A E47)...........1
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set................ EARAR 4 4 (K).......... 1
Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.............. EARAR 4) 4 (%R).......... 1

Main Feed Dog C.Set (For Single Cutter Only). & 3% # #8.(FR F $£37)........1



28

AN
[9p]
— O
o |0
S
i |y
Bk| =
T |k
Sl

26

17

w0 (AN

AN|[W©O

=i

N

5 -

olF NS
| E
R E
I|m
olik
O




SELECT DEVICE(02H) EIFEH(02H)- L 4B F /4 BRI £ 26
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 % 07402601 Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set......... 37 L4a.................. 1
2 % 07402602 Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02H)......... iy LR T I 1
3 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)...ccccvviiiiiiiiinnnn..n. VR 1
4 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment............... FasEGRBH......... 1
5 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link............ LA stEEEEAT. ... 2
6 07400618 Link Pin............oo WMARRES . 4
7 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) . ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiii R 4
8 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever................... A EEEBAAATF .. 1
9 07400621 Top Cover Thread Hook....................... L ARERIBEL A 1
10 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8).....c.oovviiiiiiiiinnn. VR 1
11 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever... L8426 REEAAAT...... 1
12 07400624 Top Cover Thread Carrier..................... EARERFEAR 1
13 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, VR 2
14 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)............. TR () 1
15 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).............. 33 R (£)............. 1
16 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X1.5).ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann L & 5
17 07402617 Lower Knife............oooiviiiiiininnn. TR 1
18 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp....................c.oo. TR 1
19 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) . cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, VR 1
20 07400632 Yielding Section Spring........................ L N 1
21 % 07401821 Yielding Section.................ccoeeveennnn, FPESEBABE .o, 1
22 % 07401822 Presser Foot Tongue..................o.ocueu.u. EATAR e, 1
23 07401823 Screw (3/32-56X2) .., VR 1
24 % 07401824 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. FRAIFAR(E) .o 1
25 % 07401825 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)............ FPEIFH(AE) .o, 1
26 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)....cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiannn.. VR 2
27 07400638 Spring Plate Holder............................. FBERBERIE. ..o, 1
28 07401828 Chip Guard............cooviiiiiiiiiieinn, MAGER o, 1
29 07400640 Chip Guard Spring.................c..coeevnen MIAGHER R 1
30 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)..cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiaainnns BRE 1
31 % 07402631 Lap Former Guide...................ccccoven.n. O U 1
32 07401832 Screw (3/32-56X3.5).cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannn, BRA 1
33 07401833 Screw (3/32-56X3.9)....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin. VR 1
34 07401834 Lap Former Guide Support.................... WA v 1
35 07401835 Lap Former Guide Spring..................... LHRBERER 1
36 07402636 Knife Support...........ccoeeeeineiniiniinin, A7 D4 S 1
37 % 07402637 Upper Knife..........cooooiiiiiiiiiii, TR 1
38 07402638 Knife Holder................ooooiiiiil. EARBERE............... 1
39 07402639 Screw (3/32-56X8)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin VR 2

* FHLFRHA [ SERA K]



28

AN
[9p]
— O
o |0
S
i |y
Bk| =
T |k
Sl

26

17

w0 (AN

AN|[W©O

=i

N

5 -

olF NS
| E
R E
I|m
olik
O




SELECT DEVICE(02H) EIFELH(02H)- L4t B E /45 B RIE 26

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
40 07400747 Screw (1/4-40X6)......coviiiniiiiiiiiiinnnnnns VR 1
41 07400650 Screw (3/32-56X4.3)....ciiiiiiiiiiiiin VR 1
42 07400649 SPACET. ..o I, 1
43 07400740 Knife Holder Shank............................ L TE R EHME............ 1
44 07400743 Screw (3/32-56X1.2)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, R 1
45 07400741 Screw (3/32-56X3.8)..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiian PR 1
46 07400646 Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set................ EAG&R 4 a(K).......... 1
47 07400647 Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.............. L AGER ) 4t (4E).......... 1
48 07402648 Lap Former Guide C.Set....................... WA 1
49 07402649 Knife Holder C.Set.............ccovvervvnnne.. KM EDREREM.. ... 1
50 07402650 Lap Former Guide.............................. AARBEFERMER)...... 1
51 % 07402651 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. TPEIFA(A) HFRREA). 1
52 % 07402652 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)............ TEIF(AE) GFREREM). 1
53 07402901 Differential Feed Dog With Rubber (PU)... & A Al A& GFRRER). ... 1
54 07402903 Main Feed Dog With Rubber (PU) For Double Cutter. ... % ¥11E h BHE 4 5 (R RIER)..1

55 07402905 Feed Dog With Rubber (PU) For Double Cutter C.Set. ... & 37155 40 (4 BRI A)..... 1



27

51




SELECT DEVICE(02RH) EIF LM (02RH) -9R ik B4k eL 4k B 5 27
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 % 07402701 Double Side Cut Presser Foot C. Set......... 37 L4a.................. 1
2 % 07402602 Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02H)......... iy LR T I 1
3 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)...ccccvviiiiiiiiinnnn..n. VR 1
4 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment............... FasEGRBH......... 1
5 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link............ LA stEEEEAT. ... 2
6 07400618 Link Pin............oo WMARRES . 4
7 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) . ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiii R 4
8 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever................... A EEEBAAATF .. 1
9 07400621 Top Cover Thread Hook....................... L ARERIBEL A 1
10 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8).....c.oovviiiiiiiiinnn. VR 1
11 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever... L8426 REEAAAT...... 1
12 07400624 Top Cover Thread Carrier..................... EARERFEAR 1
13 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, VR 2
14 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)............. TR () 1
15 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).............. 33 R (£)............. 1
16 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X1.5).ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann L & 5
17 07402617 Lower Knife............oooiviiiiiininnn. TR 1
18 07400630 Lower Knife Clamp....................c.oo. TR 1
19 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5) . cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, VR 1
20 07400632 Yielding Section Spring........................ L N 1
21 % 07402521 Yielding Section.................ccoeeveennnn, FPESEBABE .o, 1
22 % 07401822 Presser Foot Tongue..................o.ocueu.u. EATAR e, 1
23 07401823 Screw (3/32-56X2) .., VR 1
24 % 07401824 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. FRAIFAR(E) .o 1
25 % 07401825 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)............ FPEIFH(AE) .o, 1
26 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)....cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiannn.. VR 2
27 07400638 Spring Plate Holder............................. FBERBERIE. ..o, 1
28 07400639 Chip Guard............cooviiiiiiiiiieinn, MAGER o, 1
29 07400640 Chip Guard Spring.................c..coeevnen MIAGHER R 1
30 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)..cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiaainnns BRE 1
31 % 07402631 Lap Former Guide...................ccccoven.n. O U 1
32 07401832 Screw (3/32-56X3.5).cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannn, BRA 1
33 07401833 Screw (3/32-56X3.9)....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin. VR 1
34 07401834 Lap Former Guide Support.................... WA v 1
35 07401835 Lap Former Guide Spring..................... LHRBERER 1
36 07402636 Knife Support...........ccoeeeeineiniiniinin, A7 D4 S 1
37 % 07402637 Upper Knife..........cooooiiiiiiiiiii, TR 1
38 07402638 Knife Holder................ooooiiiiil. EARBERE............... 1
39 07402639 Screw (3/32-56X8)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin VR 2

* FHLFRHA [ SERA K]



27

51




SELECT DEVICE(02RH)
Ref. Parts

No.  No.

40 07400747
41 % 07401008
42 *

43 07400740
44 07400743
45 07400741
46 07400538
47 *

48 07400547
49 % 07401010
50 % 07401007
51 07400302
52 07401011
53 07400650
54 07400649
55 07400646
56 07400647
57 07401852
58 07402648
59 07402649
60 07402544

E B (02RH) -I80K R4k gL 4k 7 27
Amt.
Description e pA Req.
Screw (1/4-40X6).....c.vvvveeieiieianinanannnn. BRA 1
Main Feed Dog (For Single Cutter Only).... % 3% % (FR A #30)...........1
Stitch Plate (For Single Cutter Only)......... #H 4R (FR A £47).............. 1
Knife Holder Shank............................ L TE R EHME............ 1
Screw (3/32-56X1.2).cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, R 1
Screw (3/32-56X3.8).ccvviiiiiiiiiiiii, R 1
Screw (9/64-40X6.4)....c.c.oviiiiiiiiiiinn... R 3
Stitch Plate Tongue............ccevnevvnnn.n AR F i 1
Screw (3/32-56X2)..ciiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiaa VR 1
Needle Guard(Rear).............c.coeevvnennnn. EHAE(HR) . e 1
Differential Feed Dog....................en.... AR i 1
Screw (11/64-40X7.8)....ceiviiiiiiiiianninn, VR 2
Screw (1/8-44X4.8)....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, VR 1
Screw (3/32-56X4.3)..cciiiiiiiiiiiiin VR 1
SPACET ...t FI 1
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set................ L ARAE 4 4 (K).......... 1
Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.............. LARAE A 4 (dE). ... 1
Stitch Plate C.Set (For Single Cutter Only). 4R £L(FRF £47)...........1
Lap Former Guide C.Set...................n.. AT e 1
Knife Holder C.Set..............uvveeerrinn.. TR ETI R B g, 1
Main Feed Dog C.Set (For Single Cutter Only). #& 1% % #L(FR Al £47)........1

* F4BHA 1 [ 4ERE K]



28




SELECT DEVICE(02-T2)
Ref. Parts

No.  No.

1 07402201
2 07402202
3 07402203
4 07402204
5 07402205
6 07402206
7 07402207
8 07402208
9 07402209
10 07402210
11 07402211
12 07402212
13 07402213
14 07402214
15 07402215
16 07402216
17 % 07402817
18 07402818
19 % 07401824
20 % 07401825
21 07402821
22 07400615
23 07400338
24 07400626
25 07400627
26 07400628
27 07400629
28 07400630
29 07400631
30 07400632
31 % 07401821
32 07400637
33 07400638
34 07400640
35 07400641
36 07400144
37 07400146
38 07400147
39 07402239
40 % 07401822

Description

Tape Reel Support...............
Screw(9/647-40 X 17)uuvviieiiiiiiiiiainnnns
Rubber Cushion...................
Tape Reel Shaft...................
Nuteoooee i
Tape Reel............c...oiiii.
Tape Reel Spring.................
Collar( 10 x16 x 6mm)
Screw(9/647-40 X 7.9)..coeiiiiiiiiiiiiin
Tape Guide............c..ceennn..
Screw(M4-0.7X5)..cccoeunnn....
Frame Chip Guard................

Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)
Tape Reel C.Set..................
Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cccccuvviiininninnnnn
Screw (1/8-44X5)......cccceuen.t.
Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)

Screw(9/647-40 X 5)viviiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
Cushion Block.....................
Chip Guard........................
Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02-T2)
Presser Foot C. Set
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left)

BIFFCM(02-T2)-B64% 28

e g4

Ly LAY R .
PR
I EIPIR(E). ...
7 B3R (A). ...
Abfdcdn. ...

1R R (R).

Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left)............... 3P i 4 | (£).
Screw(3/32-56X1.5)..cciiniiiiiiiiiiiiiaan YRE
Lower Knife...........cocoeviieiiniiienn, TR ...
Lower Knife Clamp............................ T 77 KA.
Screw (1/8-44X3.5) . ciiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn, YR
Yielding Section Spring........................ I FL 3 B i 58 S
Yielding Section..............c..ceuueveeunnnns LU
Screw (3/32-56X2.6).....cuiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. BRA
Spring Plate Holder.................ccoevneen.., TS B R
Chip Guard Spring...........ccoeeveiveivnrnnn WA HER R
Screw (1/8-44X3.4)....c.covviiiiiiiiiiiinn, BR&
Frame Chip Guard Washer..................... A A B AR
Frame Chip Guard Spring..................... EHRERE......
Screw (M5-0.8X8.5)...cviiiiiiiiiineiiiinn, PR
Tape Reel Support C.Set...................... BEA&Z. ... ...
Presser Foot Tongue..............cc..oevueee.. EAH i

* FHLFRHA [ SERA K]

............ 1



29

AR B e 0 I R A

1 BG4 B A B TR B
2. B 4B A S R RS ~ A KT




SELECT DEVICE(FEED DOG)

Ref.

LALL»N»—“Z
o

Parts

No.
07402901
07402902
07402903
07402904
07402905

Description

Differential Feed Dog With Rubber (PU)... 1
Main Feed Dog With Rubber (PU) For Single Cutter..... k

Main Feed Dog With Rubber (PU) For Double Cutter. ... 4

Feed Dog With Rubber (PU) For Single Cutter C.Set.....

Feed Dog With Rubber (PU) For Double Cutter C.Set.... %

k9% (BE) 29

Amt.
b P Req.
N TS I 2
Bk B BEAS 1
Entg R 4% 1
B 1
EaZ)i7 ok 1



ERgr &

B

30




SELECT DEVICE(AK) EERMAK)-A 3ég 30

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description oo 4 Req.
1 07403001 Sewing Head Cover(Left)..................... BIAR(L) ceiieiiiinn. 1
2 07400107 Screw (9/64-40X10.8) ....oviiiiiieiiniinnn. B (—F )i 6
3 07401547 WASHET ..., R (A A& e 4
4 07401548 Spring Washer............c.cooeeiiiiiiniin... BEIRER 1
5 07401537 Screw(MS5-0.8X14)....ovviiiiiies v BREEA(RSSA) e 4
6 07403006 Connecting Rod.............ccoeviniiiinini AR 1
7 07403007 Screw(M5-0.8X10)....evviiiiiiiiiiinnn. PR (RS A) e 2
8 07401534 Screw(M5-0.8X16)....cvvvveiiiiiiinnnnnn... RS A) e, 6
9 07403009 Clear Pipe........c.coveuniiuiiiiiieaieeinnnn, BB oo 1
10 07403010 Speed Connector........cocvuevveeineinennnnn FRIERA. 1
11 07403011 Safety Plate..............coeevveeiueiinennnn.n, HEERBER o 1
12 07403012 Screw(M4-0.7X6) ..t YRS A) e 3
13 07403013 Switches Holder.........ccovviiiiiiinnan... AR (EIE).. . 1
14 07403014 Screw(M3-0.5X6).....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiia BRER (S A )i 2
15 07403015 Photoelectric Switches......................... HERIES oo 1
16 07403016 Screw(M3-0.5X12)..uvvviiiiiiiiiien e, BHE—F) e 2
17 07403017 Bracket.........coooviiiiii i FoB 1
18 07401531 Washer.........ccoooiiiiii R e 1
19 07401532 Wave Washer...........oooooiiiiiiiinnnn. BARIR 1
20 07401536 Connecting Rod Pin........................... BATIEAN ... 1
21 07401533 Connecting Rod..............ocoooiiiiini, AT 1
22 07401527A Clear Pipe.........covveiiiiiieieiiiieiann, BB e, 1
23 07401538A Speed CONNECtOr. ... .....vveeeeeeenennnn.. FARIEFAB RX)......... 1
24 07403024 Screw(MS5-0.8X8).cuvvvviiiiiiiiiiiien LY O - ) K 2
25 07403025 Lower Knife...............ooooiiiiiiiiinnn. TYTT o, 1
26 07403026 Washer.........cooiiiiiiiii R 3
27 07403027 Screw(M4-0.7X10)....cvviiiiiiiiinnan.. BREA(N]A) i 1
28 07403028 GOV it EE 1
29 07403029 Screw (M4-0.7X12)...coviiiiiiiiiinnnaan.. BREA (RS A) e, 5
30 07403030 Screw (M4-0.7X18)....coviiiiiiiiiiiieeannnn. PR SA) 1
31 07403031 Cylinder.........coovviiiiiiiiiii i FREL. . 1
32 07403032 Speed Connector.........o.oveviiienaninnnn.. FRIEZAA X)eeeenn 2
33 07403033 Oblong Washer............ccccoveueeineinnn... RBEA 2
34 07403034 Cylinder Connecting Rod..................... FELEAT 1
35 07403035 Connecting Rod Holder....................... AT EE 2
36 07403036 Cylinder Bracket..............c..coveenennnn.. RAELZ e, 1
37 07403037 Screw (M2.6-0.45X6).....cccvvvniiinnnnn.... PR (— )i, 2
38 07403038 Upper Knife.........oooooiiii. 7/ 5 1
39 07403039 Upper Knife Holder........................... LM TE R 1
40 07403040 Oval Washer...........cocoeiiiiiiiiiinnn, MEB R o 1



ERgr &

B

30




SELECT DEVICE(AK)
Ref. Parts

No.  No.

41 07403041
42 07403042
43 07400152
44 07401535
45 07403045
46 07403046
47 07403047
48 07403048
49 07403049
50 07403050
51 07403051
52 07403052
53 07403053
54 07403054
55 07403055
56 07400366
57 07403057

Description
Screw (M6-1X10) ....

Cylinder Asm. .........
Switches Holder.......................oooni
Screw (1/8-44X5.7) ovvvriiiiiiiiiiiiiiann

Screw (M5-0.8X12.3)

EFE R (AK)-B g4 30

Amt.
o P4 Req.
BEAOEAD) 2
B 2
BERE i 1
HEAE 1
FOBE 2
B 1
(O SN 2
ARHE .. 1
FBRELES. ... 1
R (R) e, 1
T, 1
B3 g () e 1
[ i U 1
FURELEL. ... 1
BIREZCE®E). ..o 1
B (—F) e 2
BEA 2



RAICAN



SELECT DEVICE(AK PRESSER FOOT)

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description

1 % 07403101 Yielding Section (One Side Cut)......
2 % 07403102 Yielding Section(Double Side Cut)

3 % 07403103 Yielding Section (470.480-01DS)....
4 % 07403104 Yielding Section (02-4L.20)...........

* EER 1 [ 4ERMEE]

EIFEM(AK)- B S04 37 31
Amt.
aa pA

........ 37 L8585 JE (IR 470.480-01DS) . 1
........ 39 ELBH B JE (PR A 02-4L.XX).. 1



28



AK DUST-COLLECTING EQUIPMENT(SELECT DEVICE) AK %R E(EFHRM) 32

Ref.

©)

L W LW W W W RN N RN RN RN NN s s e s e e e e
QAR O =~ O VW IR WLWNR~R, O OV IO U A WD~ O

Parts
No.
07403201
07401508
07403203
07401519
07403205
07403206
07401515
07401513
07401524
07403210
07403211
07403212
07403213A
07401544
07401505
07401528
07403217
07401545
07401529
07401503A
07401517
07401506A
07403223
07403224
07403225
07401543
07401542
07401206
07403229
07403230
07403231
07403232
07403233
07401549
07401550

Amt.

Description oo P4 Req.
Pneumatic Regulator C.Set.................... FBRFBEM. . 1
WOOd SCIEW.....ovvieiiieieieii e REEH 2
Bracket.........oouveieiiiiiiiiiiee Fo i, 1
Screw RiNG.....ooivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann, BRI 1
COUPIEr. .t e, FRHESA 1
Connect Valve.............coeiviiiieiniinn, FRB oo 1
GAUZC. .. v FIER i 1
Pneumatic Regulator........................... FBRFEE o 1
COUPIET.....veiiii i WIS 1
Solenoid Valve C.Set..................c.ooe. R K RN 1
Solenoid Valve..............ccoooiviiiiiiinnn, WAEER 1
Wo0od SCIeW....c.oviiiiiiiiieiieee, RERE 4
Dust-Collecting Equipment.................... BREM. . 1
HOIAET . ... FJE i 2
WO00d SCIEW....ouvviieieiiieeeeeea. RERE o, 6
BaAg. .. AR 1
COVET .ttt ¥ I - R 1
Clear PIPe........oovvviiiiiiniieieiieieen, BB e 1
Fixed RING.......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiii BB 2
Connect Tube.......c..oevvveiiiiiiieinnnn, B, 1
Fixed RING.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii B 1
TUDC. .o JRE (K)o, 1
Clear Pipe.......ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiies e, BB e 1
Fixed RING.... ..ot e, B R, 1
TUDE. ..t e, JAEC) 1
Screw (M4-0.7X3.5)..c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiianan, BRA 1
Spring Washer...........cccoeveiiiiiiiininnnn A e 1
Control BoX.......oooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiian, PR 1
Knee SWitch..........coovviviiiiiiiiiiin e BAR ... 1
Relay Line..........ooovuniiniiiiiieiein, EEELDITA L SO 1
AK Clear System............ccoevviveuinnnnnn.. AK R ..o, 1
Tube (Blue) ........oovviiiiii £, (B )(6mmX28in)....... 1
Tube (Orange ) .......ovvvvvveeneinenaennnnn. £, (4%5)(6mmX60in).......2
Tube (BIUE) ..oevenieiiieee e, #.E (B )(6mmX60in).......2
THES. + et ettt e, REF(CV-250)............ 12



@\§ Ve

3.—.—..—.—.'@?.\ —0 )

=

AN $))

A

2)

(Y4




SELECT DEVICE(MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-5NEEDLE) i £ Bofly (B4 M Ah- 7 4T -6 47) 33

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07403301 Thread Guide Plate..................cocoooo L BEZR I, 1
2 07400302 Screw (11/64-40X7.8)....vvviiiiiiiinnnnnnn.. VR 11
3 07400303 Thread Eyelet Bushing......................... WERILEE ... 5
4 07400304 Thread Eyelet.........cooviiiiiiiiiiniinn, WEHIL. 5
5 07400305 Thread Pipe (LONE).........cevvviviviieannnnnn WAL E (K)o, 1
6 07400306 Spring Retainer....................ccc..oeeeen.. TR E oo 7
7 07400307 Felt. ., BEH 7
8 07400308 SPriNg Cap......ouveeeeeiiiiei e, TR AR 2
9 07400309 Thread Guide Plate Support.................. 88 24K T34 ... 2
10 07400310 Screw (11/64-40XT7)....oovviniiiiiiiiiiinnn.. VR 2
11 07403311 Thread Tension SUPPOrt.............cecvvevn... LRIENBEZE ... 1
12 07400312 Thread Tension Support Bracket............. TRENBARE ZE..... 1
13 07400313 Screw (7/32-32X9.5).cccceiiiiiiiiiiiian, BRE 2
14 07400314 Screw (3/32-56X3.1)..cuviieiiiiiiiiiieinin, BREE 2
15 07400315 Tension Release Shaft Spring................. TRABER SR 1
16 07403316 Tension Release Shaft.......................... TRAFER . 1
17 07400317 SPring Cap...........coveeiveiiieeiieeeieen, SR EAR 5
18 07400318 Tension Spring Disc Support.................. TR FRAER A 7
19 07403319 Thread Tension Support Bracket............ TR E TR F ... 1
20 07400320 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring............ LARERIR AR R 2
21 07400321 Needle Thread Tension Spring................ SRR FZ . 5
22 07400322 Tension Release Pin Bushing.................. SR ERABEEE ... 8
23 07400323 Thread Tension Disc................c...cene... TRAAREME. 14
24 07400324 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet................... R AREBER. 2
25 07400325 Tension POSt......cceeeeeeeeereeeeieiiiein, RARE XA 7
26 07400326 Tension Release Pin............................ TRABEHRIEEE ..o 8
27 07400327 SP Device * Complete C. Set.................. SHaRETRML. 1
28 07400328 Oil CUp Lip...eeeveeeeeiie e, Bt E 1
29 07400329 Hinge Pin..........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiee, ELARFEAH ... 2
30 07400330 SPEelt. .o, SPEHEE.....ooiian, 4
31 07400331 SPFelt Stay......coooovviiiiiiiiii SPRGEEF . ....vnn 1
32 07400332 Oil WicK....ooiiiiii i, D2 B 1
33 07400333 SP CONMAINET. ...cviiiiiiieeeaeaeeiiiieee Bl 1
34 07403334 SP Container SUpport...............cc.evnenen. B R AR E ... 1
35 07400335 Screw (9/64-40X4.6).....c..ooviniiiiiiiiiannnn. L 2
36 07403336 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet................... TR GAEBER. .. 1
40 07400340 Screw (1/8-44X4.3)...ooiiiiiiiiiiniiiiinnnn. R 2
43 07403343 Thread Guide C.Set (5 Needle)............... 588 R0 (R 4F-L4E).......... 1
48 07403348 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder Bracket.... 3742 Bl @ &2 ............... 1
49 07400349 Needle Thread Strike-off Pin.................. FERA 5



@\§ Ve

3.—.—..—.—.'@?.\ —0 )

=

AN $))

A

2)

(Y4




SELECT DEVICE(MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS-5NEEDLE) i £ Bofly (B4 M Ah- 7 4T -6 47) 33

Ref.

No.
50
51
52
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
73
74
75
76
83

Parts
No.
07400350
07403351
07400352
07403356
07400357
07400358
07403359
07400360
07400361
07403362
07400363
07400364
07400365
07400366
07400367
07403368
07400369
07400370
07400373
07400374
07400375
07403376
07400383

Amt.
Description o pA Regq.
Screw (1/8-44X2)....civiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, B, 5
Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder......... 374 R Bl & & ............... 1
Screw (3/32-56X6.2)..c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, BEE 2
Needle Thread Eyelet Holder.................. SHRBBARE 1
Screw (11/64-40X13).....cccvviiiiiiiiiinnnn. R 1
Needle Thread Eyelet.......................... SHERIBEA 5
Stitch Unlocker Mounting Bracket........... WEEB 1
Screw (M2.3-0.4X3)...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiana BRE 1
Screw (1/8-44X5.9)..ccieviiiiiiiiiiiin. VR 1
Stitch Unlocking Spring........................ HEE TE S 1
Stitch Unlocking Spring Holder............... HRE SR - S 1
Screw (1/8-44X6.4)....cc.oviviniiiiiininnnn.. BEE 1
Screw (1/8-44X3.4)...ccieeiiiiiiiiiiiiin, BRE 5
Screw (1/8-44X5.7)..cvveiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, BRE 1
Screw (1/8-44X2.7)...cvuiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, BRER 2
Stitch Unlocking Holder....................... ERJE o 1
Thread Pipe (Short).............cc.veveerenn.e, WAL () 1
Screw (M4-0.7X6)...cuiiieiiiiiiiiiann VR 2
Thread Pipe C.Set (Short)...........ccc......... W& FGE)................ 1
Thread Pipe C.Set (Long)...........cccceuvnnen. WERE (). 1
Needle Thread Eyelet C.Set................... SHERIBE AR, 1
Needle Thread Take-up........................ WA 1
Thread Eyelet.........cccoouviuiiniiniinannn.n WATHECRR). oo 4



34

37

4704518
480#iF% |52
I
I

4708i1%| 42
4808i#%|51

~ [480Ki#%[22

~

?
2
1
S
e
N 16
15 21
X
di
q 1. 23
3 E;\
[ [4708#&]10

Y

@\ oo GO c=e & G
( D0 A ¢ B oy
R L B-9 \|gk
S z2
SR

20 19




SELECT DEVICE(01-DS)-470.480 EAF B (01-DS)- AR 34

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 07400319 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring............ EARBEIR AR 2
2 % 07403402 Presser Foot (01)-470.480.........cccc.v....... 2R3 HP(01)-#4 470.480. 1
3 % 07403403 Main Feed DOg .......coccvvveiieeeinnni BB EW. ... 1
4 % 07403404 Needle Guard(Rear).............cccoevvenenn... EHAE(E) . oo 1
5 07403405 Needle...oooiiiiiiiii e, B 4
6 07403406 Stitch Plate C.Set ................ooooiiiii SHAREA. ... 1
7 % 07402407 Differential Feed Dog...............c..oeve.n. AR e, 1
8 % 07403408 Presser Foot C. Set (For 470 Only)......... 2 R4 B4 (FRA 470).....1
9 07403409 One Side Cut Feed Dog C. Set................. Bpiida.. ... 1
10 07403410 Top Cover Thread Carrier (For 470 Only).. _E#fi#23622(FR A 470).... 1
11 % 07402411 Lower Knife Clamp............................ T¥TT R 1
12 % 07403412 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. FEIFAR(E) oo 1
13 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)..cccceuvieeniniiiannnnnnn. VR 1
14 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment............... EHsEEG R0 1
15 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link............ LA EEREEAT. ... 2
16 07400618 Link Pin.........oooooiiii WATIESY . 4
17 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3) . ..ciiiiiiiiiiiii VR 4
18 07403418 Thread Hook Driving Lever (For 470 Only) 4) $t5e&y4847(FR A 470)..1
19 07400621 Top Cover Thread Hook....................... AR A 1
20 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8).....c.oviiiiiiiiiiiinn... VR 1
21 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever... E#fié2 2B EAEAE. ... 1
22 07403422 Top Cover Thread Carrier (For 480 Only).. L& 42322 (FR A 480).... 1
23 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)..ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, VR 2
24 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)............. TRRPEIER (). 1
25 07400627 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).............. 37 iR B R (£)............. 1
26 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X1.5)..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiaanan, VR 4
27 07400629 Lower Knife............coooiiiiiint. TFTYITTR i, 1
28 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5)..ciiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn, KRR 1
29 07400632 Yielding Section Spring........................ TPEHB R T . 1
30 % 07400633 Yielding Section..............c.cceueveunnnns FPESEBABE o, 1
31 % 07403431 Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)............ FPEIFH(A) e 1
32 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)...ccciiiiiiiniiiiiiinn.. VR 1
33 07400638 Spring Plate Holder.............c..ocvvvnnnn., BERBERE. oo 1
34 07400639 Chip Guard..............ceeevueeiieeiieeiine, VIAGHER 1
35 07400640 Chip Guard Spring.......................oceve. MIAGHER R 1
36 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, R 1
37 07400539 Needle Bar...........cooooiiiiiiiiiii i, AT 1
38 * Needle Clamp.........ccoooeviniiniiininn... SHEB. 1
39 07400543 Screw (3/32-56X2.5)..ccciiiiiiiiiii. VR 4

*H SRR 1 [ SHEEMA K ]



34

37

4704518
480#iF% |52
I
I

4708i1%| 42
4808i#%|51

~ [480Ki#%[22

~

?
2
1
S
e
N 16
15 21
X
di
q 1. 23
3 E;\
[ [4708#&]10

Y

@\ oo GO c=e & G
( D0 A ¢ B oy
R L B-9 \|gk
S z2
SR

20 19




SELECT DEVICE(01-DS)-470.480 EAF B (01-DS)- AR 34

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
40 07400531 Needle Clamp C.Set...........cceuvveenenennnn. shegaa...... 1
41 07400646 Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set................ LAfgg A stam(K).......... 1
42 07403442 Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set (For 470 Only) _E#fi#g 4) £+ 4a.(%2)(Fk Al 470) 1
43 07400649 SPACET. ..ttt I 1
44 07400650 Screw (3/32-56X4.3)..ccciiiiiiiiiiiia R 1
45 07403445 Driving Lever............cooooiiiiiiiiiin BEEEAT . 1
46 07403446 Screw (M4-0.7X8)....vvviiiiiiiiiiineenann.. PR (— F )i, 1
47 * Stitch Plate .......ovvvveeiiieeiiieeeiineeeinnne B e, 1
48 * Stitch Plate Tongue..............ccoevevvnn.n AR E e 1
49 07400547 Screw (3/32-56X2) .., VR 1
50 07403450 Thread Hook Driving Lever (For 480 Only) %) 4T E8& By 4 4% (FR Al 480)..1
51 07403451 Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set (For 480 Only) _E#fi&2 4] £+ 4 (%&)(Fk A 480) 1
52 % 07403452 Presser Foot C. Set (For 480 Only)......... 2R 49 A4 (FRJA 480).....1
53 07403453 Main Feed Dog C.Set............c..ccvenenn... B, ... 1
54 07400302 Screw (11/64-40X7.8)....cevuviiiiiiiiaiiinn, BREK 2
55 07401011 Screw (1/8-44X4.8)..covuvviiiiiiiiiiinaannnn, L & 1

*HEL B 1 [ 4HERA X ]



35

42

36




SELECT DEVICE(02-41.20) IR EC M (02-4LXX)-# £ B # 35

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description gor pA Req.
1 * Double Side Cut Presser Foot C.Set......... Bindp ... 1
3 07400615 Screw (11/64-40X6.3)....ccoviviiiiinnnnnn.n. BRA 1
4 07400616 Carrier/Hook Driving Segment............... FAHESG R A ... 1
5 07400617 Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link............ LB EAT. . 2
6 07400618 Link Pin.........ooii WATRESE .. 4
7 07400619 Screw (3/32-56X3.3).ccciiiiiiiiiiii BRE 4
8 07400620 Thread Hook Driving Lever................... A EEEBAAATF . 1
9 07400621 Top Cover Thread HoOK....................... LERERIBER A 1
10 07400622 Screw (9/64-40X6.8)...c.vviiiiiiiiiiann.. VR 1
11 07400623 Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever... E#fi42 3622 R AAAT. ... 1
12 07403512 Top Cover Thread Carrier..................... EARRIEE . 1
13 07400338 Screw (1/8-44X5)...ciiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, BEER o, 2
14 07400626 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right)............. TPREFE R () 1
15 07403515 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left).............. 37 i3 R (£)............. 1
16 07400628 Screw(3/32-56X1.5)..cciieiiiiiiiiiiiiann BRE& 5
17 07400629 Lower Knife............c..ooeviiiiiiiiiin.. TYITR i, 1
18 07403518 Lower Knife Clamp.................cooeeiae TR 1
19 07400631 Screw (1/8-44X3.5)..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, BRE 1
20 07400632 Yielding Section Spring........................ TP EHBETR T 1
23 07401823 Screw (3/32-56X2) ..., BRE 1
26 07400637 Screw (3/32-56X2.6)...cc.eiiiiiiiiiiiian.. R 2
27 07400638 Spring Plate Holder............................. BT RERE oo 1
28 07403528 ChipGuard.........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiii, MAGHER . 1
29 07400640 Chip Guard Spring...............ccoeeevunn..e. MAGERE R . 1
30 07400641 Screw (1/8-44X3.4)...coiiiiiiiiiiiiiinien, VR 1
31 % 07403531 Lap Former Guide.....................cc....... B e, 1
32 07401832 Screw (3/32-56X3.5) .. cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiann. VR 1
33 07401833 Screw (3/32-56X3.9)..cciiiiiiiiiiiii BR& 1
34 07403534 Lap Former Guide Support.................... WA oo 1
35 07401835 Lap Former Guide Spring..................... CHRBERER 1
36 07403536 Lap Former Guide C.Set....................... WAoo, 1
37 07400737 Knife Holder Spring............cocoevnivnnnn.. T RER ... 1
38 07403538 Knife Holder Guide Collar..................... TTEBE i 1
39 07400739 Screw (9/64-40X9)...ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiias BRE 1
40 07400740 Knife Holder Shank............................ LT B AR 1
41 07403541 Knife Holder Shank Support.................. EInrE R R £ R ]
42 07403542 Knife Holder Guide Collar C. Set............ TTEH. i 1
43 * Differential Feed DOg....................e.... A 1
44 * Main Feed DOg..........ooiviniiiiiiininns, BAER 1

*H SRR 1 [ SHEEMA K ]



35

42

36




SELECT DEVICE(02-41.20)

Ref.

No.
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
71
72
73

Parts
No.
07403545

*

*
07400547
07403549
07400144
07403551
07400146
07400147
07403554
07403555

* 07403556
07871028
07400150
07400227
07403560
07400646
07403562
07403563
07403564

* 07403565

* 07403566

* 07403567

% 07403571
07400166
07400353

Description v 4

Stitch Plate C.Set.......evunieneiieiiaaannnns SRR
Stitch Plate.............coooviiiiiiiiien, AR o
Stitch Plate TONGUE.......vvevnieeinininnnnnn, AR E i,
Screw (3/32-56X2). i VR
Frame Chip Guard Bracket................... EHREZLE. o
Frame Chip Guard Washer..................... SREE TR ...
Frame Chip Guard.............c.cccoeeueinnn... AR E
Frame Chip Guard Spring..................... SR ERE
Screw (M5-0.8X8.5)...eiiiiiiiiiiiiinen.. VR
Sewing Head Cover (Front)................... B E .
Frame Chip Guard Support.................... R AR ZE ...
Presser Foot Tongue.............cccceuevuenn... LA e
NUC. e BEME .
Screw (9/64-40X7)..c.iiviiieeiiiiiiiiiin BRER
Screw (9/64-40X5)...coviiiiiiiiiiiieaa BRER
Frame Chip Guard C.Set...................... SHREM
Top Cover Thread Hook C.Set................ L ARAE 4 4 (K)......
Top Cover Thread Carrier C.Set.............. L AGAR 24t (5R)......
Knife Holder Guide Collar C. Set............ TG .
Knife Holder Guide Collar C.Set.............. VIRSY K BN
Yielding Section..............cevivvininninnnnn. FRESHBhE ..............
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left).............. FPEIFAR(L) ..o
Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right)............ FPEIFARE) ..o
Double Side Cut Presser Foot (02-4L.20).... 8 10 B Z JFF 37 . ...
Warning Sticker............cooooviveiiiiiiennnn. T T

Needle Thread Guide Wire

* FELBHA 1 [ 4rERE K]

1 3F B (02-4LXX) - £ B #} 35

stRERe B

Amt.

|



M1 STITCH LENGTH SPECIFICATION 4t M5
Main F r
Parts
Eau=h
itk
Models A GEEMD PEHEM: GEEMP
HEt H§t gt st

DO007R-448-01 11101032 - 11104013 -
DO07R-448-01-AK 11101032 . 11104013 -
DO07R-448-02 11101032 ' 11104013 -
48 DO07R-448-02-AK 11101032 - 11104013 -
DO07R-448-02R 11101032 . 11104013 -
DO07R-448-02R-AK 11101032 . 11104013 -
DO007R-452-01 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-01-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02 11101030 4 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02R 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-452-02R-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02H 11101030 - 11104010 ]
DO07R-452-02H-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02RH 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02RH-AK || 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-T1 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-T1-AK [ 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-01-T2 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-01-T2-AK | 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-T2 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-T2-AK | 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02R-T2 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02R-T2-AK || 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02H-T2 11101030 - 11104010 -
B2 [ 5007R 452.02HT2.AK | 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-01-S 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-452-01-S-AK 11101030 - 11104010 )
DO07R-452-02-S 11101030 - 11104010 .
DO07R-452-02-S-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-01-DS 11102070 | 11303070 | 11104030 -
DO07R-452-01-DS-AK || 11102070 | 11303070 | 11104030 -
DO07R-452-02-4L10 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-4L10-AK | 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-4L15 11101030 - 11104010 <
DO07R-452-02-4L15-AK || 11101030 . 11104010 p
DO07R-452-02-4L.20 11101030 . 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-4L20-AK | 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-452-02-5L10 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-5L10-AK | 11101030 . 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-5L15 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-452-02-5L15-AK | 11101030 . 11104010 -
DO007R-452-02-51.20 11101030 - 11104010 R
DO007R-452-02-5L20-AK | 11101030 - 11104010 -




DO07R-460-01 11101030 - 11104010 -
D007R-460-01-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO0O07R-460-02-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02R 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02R-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02H 11101030 - 11104010 -
D007R-460-02H-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02RH 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02RH-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-01-T2 11101030 - 11104010 -
D007R-460-01-T2-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02-T2 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02-T2-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-460-02R-T2 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02R-T2-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-460-02H-T2 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02H-T2-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
P DO07R-460-01-S 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO0O07R-460-01-S-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02-S 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02-S-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-01-DS 11102070 11303070 11104030 -
DO007R-460-01-DS-AK 11102070 11303070 11104030 -
DO007R-460-02-4L.10 11101030 - 11104010 -
D007R-460-02-4L.10-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-460-02-4L15 11101030 - 11104010 -
D007R-460-02-4L.15-AK || 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO0O07R-460-02-41.20 11101030 - 11104010 -
D007R-460-02-4L.20-AK || 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02-5L10 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO0O07R-460-02-5L10-AK || 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02-5L15 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-460-02-5L15-AK || 11101030 - 11104010 -
D007R-460-02-51.20 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-460-02-5L.20-AK || 11101030 - 11104010 -
D007R-464-01 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-464-01-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-464-02 11101030 - 11104010 -
464 D007R-464-02-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO007R-464-02R 11101030 - 11104010 -
D007R-464-02R-AK 11101030 - 11104010 -
DO07R-552-01 11101031 11101020 11104013 11104031
DO007R-552-01-AK 11101031 11101020 11104013 11104031
DO007R-552-02 11101031 11101020 11104013 11104031
332 DO0O07R-552-02-AK 11101031 11101020 11104013 11104031
DO007R-552-02R 11101031 11101020 11104013 11104031
DO07R-552-02R-AK 11101031 11101020 11104013 11104031
DO007R-470-01-DS 11105100 - - -
470 DO007R-470-01-DS-AK 11105100 - - -
DO007R-480-01-DS 11105100 - - i,
480 D007R-480-01-DS-AK 11105100 - - -

@ B EEF ¢ 11101040~ 11101050 ~ 11206030 ~ 11207070 ~ 11107100
@ HAMRTRER BEt ¢ 11104020
i b2 EHER - KRl B - AR RE P BRI A EMREER - i -




A R T TET
B AT 5185 0714 © SRS - SISO IR : T B
- WO B  BUABEE L 860D () $T) (DM

E ) e R R - e ey iz e Ry

Os500r20 | G9vorL esiorio

eiionid | osvooweo | ersioris aviorio 12o0omi

T
rioon

S5
55

0520 - o | ossuoned | Gvaoorio
iy ~mmm ov20 | Osdoonto | avavoria
i wio | Ossuond | Gvnoneo

“vioovo

oD
T

s -~ ssswns [~~~ |~~~ | Gstoo [ fociosor | oidosor” || Gosiorco” | sosoria” |~ pscoria”
v
\\\\ o B S S TvtorLs O R B D N T B
S | Godoud [ owioseo || oo | coscorio | csvoostr |~ zswocios | eswiocor | cowozior |~ =~ ~ S ] ssoomeo | aveons
Sewono O N
LoD SeRtonn | vewiori | Todloveo | aicooned | Oldtowso | Covtoro | ivetoruo | csvoorts | Zevicion | cswiocor | zsvsicor | T - T T DT T Tenion | osioowco | avenons
T 1T ol -l o[ @woond [ ouiowo [ ootoro [ doatosco” [ Zswboros [~ csacion |~ dsvoocor | gsvicios | < = | I S B T A L

S T D [iercounio| oiatowso | ootoruo [ soutomco” | Zavoomos |~ gssacivn | cevooior | casstios | = | I e
7y o -
i wiond -
v Zovtoreo | soutorco” |~ Zsvooros |~ svocior | zswoveor | zswezor |~ = | Tedioned | Osvoowco | arononid | sesioneo | iodiosor | toicosow | szatoszo | sewiorio
v

sestoro sesouria ozso0mio

T G TEew | wewm | Wk [Feraseria]
S s = = o ey

oreny | ooy | ey | ity | oytey |

\.\.%@Mﬁwlyw

TR

e ———————— .=~



SMAMATFRLS] KAULIN MFG. CO.LTD.

The specification and/or appearences of the equipment described in this parts list are subiect to 06H06.JULY.2010
change because of modification without previous notice.



